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ABSTRACT :
All 2,346 graduates of Hawaii community colleges

1975-76 were surveyed in September 1976 using a two-part
questionnaire intended to elicit from students both general
information and a general evaluation of the students' college
experience. The evaluation section requested a rating of importance
of 11 educational goals and 12 expectations, and a rating of the
degree to which goals and expectations were fulfilled. A respomnse
rate of 65% was achieved. Analysis of the system-wide data showed:
(1) 40% of the graduates were employed, 22% were enrolled in school
and employed, and 9% were enrolled in school; (2) of those attending
school, 48% were liberal arts majors, 65% were part-time students,
and 63% were seeking bachelor's degrees; (3) of those employed, 71%
were working full-time, 41% felt their course work was very relevant
to their jobs while 32% felt their course work was somewhat relevant,
and 36% felt that their present jobs were the type in which they
would probably make their career; and (4) in terms of evaluating
their college experience, 90% considered being educated for an
occupation as very important, approximately 75% felt that their very
important goals had been attained, and 79% considered ;having been
able to choose from a large curriculum as being very impor+*ant.
Analyses of the survey data for each campus are included as are
tabular data displaying survey responses. The survey instrument i:
appended. (JDS) :
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Wﬁw
ancellor for Communify Coligges

March 30, 1977

MEMORANDUM
TO: Recipients of Student Flow Project Report No. 22

SUBJECT: Report No. 22, Results of Graduate Survey

In this report, reference is made to the grade point
average of graduates. The sub-group, "below 2.0" should read
"graduates in absentia," for they camprise the large majority in
the "below 2.0" category. The records of this sub-group are not
included in the current SPHF files. In general, students in this
sub~group are over 29 years of age.

Please attach this memo to your copy of Report No. 22
of the Student Flow Project.

9444 Dols Street - Honolulu, Hawaii 96822 /Cable Address: UNIRAW




A. Introduction

A survey of all 1975-76 graduates of the University of Hawaii .(9 campuses
including 7 camunity colleges) was conducted by the Surwvey Research Office
with the assistance of campus personnel and the educational support unit of
the camunity college system. The Alumi Survey had two purposes: "assist
in the evaluation of our operations" and "provide certain information . . .
required of the University by Federal, State and accrediting institutions."!

1. The Questionnaire

The questiaonnaire for the 1975-76 Alumi Survey was developed by a group
of individuals fram all campuses interested in the subject, personnel from
the office of the chancellor for camumnity colleges and from the office of the
state directar for vocational education.

The questionnaire is divided into two parts: general information and
general evaluation of college experience. Under general information are found
questions on: (a) graduate's degree and major; (b) current (Fall 1976) activities;
(c) details for students enrolled in school; (d) details for students who are
employed. The section on evaluation has several types of questions: (a) rating
the importance of items (11 educational goals and 12 expectations related to

.. -the college environment); (b) rating the degree to which goals and expectations

" were fulfilled; (c) inquiry on the "best feature" and "worst feature" of the
college attended; (d) opportunity to maeke suggestions ar additional comments.
See Appendix A for a copy of the questiannaire.

Questicnnaires were sent: to 1975-76 graduates in September 1976. Graduates
mailed their completed forms to their community colleges; these were then sent
to the educational support unit of the camunity college system for editing
and coding. All this was campleted in November 1976, and a copy of the camputer
tape of respaonses fram comumity college graduates was made available to the
Student Flow Project in late January 1977 by the Survey Research Office.

2. Plan for Analysis

Surveys of cammunity college graduates administered soon after graduation
have usually had high rates of return in Hawaii. We expect a return rate of
at least (a) 60 percent for the cammmnity college total and (b) 50 percent for

each canmpus.
We plan to analyze our data as follows:

a. Representativeness: We will compare respondents ad non-respondents
on the following six characteristics--sex, age at the en of 1976,
program, degree, cumlative grade point average and campus. (These
characteristics were used in testing the representativeness of respondents
to our 1971-72 survey of graduates.)

IMemorandum on 1975-76 Alumi Survey fram UH Director of Finance to
Chancellors and Provosts (June 1o, 197€).
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b. Responses to each item for the camunity college total will be
analyzed In terms of program. -

c. Responses to each item for each cammunity college will be analyzed
in terms of program.

Statlstlcal tests of SLgmflcance will be applied by using the Statlstlcal Pac ew
for the Social Sciences (SPSS). 7 o

3. grganizatich of This Report

This report presents the responses of 1975-76 cammnity college graduates
to the University's Alumi Survey. Major findings for the commnity college
t;otal by program, are discussed, and selected tables by campus, are included
in Appendix B. Highlights for each campus are also presented, and detailed
data, though not included, will be sent to the Dean of Students for each campus.
zt\-hfum\ary of findings and some conclusions are found in the final section of

s report.

B. The Returns

~Data on the percentage of returns for each campus are shown in Table 1.
Ot the 2,346 cammunity college graduates in 1975-76, there were 1,512 (65
percent) respa:xdents. Campuses with higher rates of return were Hawaii (89
percent), Kauai (70 percent) and Windward (67 percent); Leeward had the lowest
rate (58 percent). Campuses differed significantly in their rates of return.

TABLE 1
RATES COF RETURN, BY CAMPUS
1975-76 GRADUATES
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Data on representativencss (characteristics of the respordents and of
graduate population) are presented in Table 2. of the 2,346 who graduated

there were:

—equal proportions of females and males

—869 (37%) who were 20-21 years old at the end of 1976

——concentrations in three programs: 649, liberal arts; 620, business;
540, technology

—preferences for Associate degrees not certificates: 1,161 A.S. and
653 A.A. ‘

—1,185 with cumulative grade point averages of 3.0 and above

——625 from Kapiolani, 536 from Leeward and 487 fram Honolulu.

TABIE 2
CHARNCTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS AND OF GRADUATE POPULATION
1975~76 GRADUATES

Note: Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus:
* 05 **,01 **+,001.

a Respondents Graduats Population
Characteristics No. v No. e
TOTAL 1,512 100.0 2,346 100.0
w..
Famale 787 $2.1 1,172 §0.0
Male 728 47.9 1,173 so0.0
Agatee
Below 20 k!} 2.2 45 1.9
20-21 610 40.3 869 37.0
22-24 331 21.9 557 3.7
25~29 204 13.8 m 15.9
Over 29 3 22.0 501 a1.4
Program )
Liberal Arts 407 26.9 649 27.7
Business 417 27.8 620 26.4
Health Scrvices 141 9.3 223 9.5
Hotel/Food Services 60 4.0 86 3.7
Public Sexvices 94 8.2 144 8.1
Technology 48 23.0 540 23.0
Other 40 2.6 n 3.2
t1]
Cext’ Ticate of Completion 44 2.9 L LS
Cert! #icate of A hievement 270 17.9 451 1.2
Asso iate of Scirnce 788 52,1 1,161 43.5
Assoc:tte of Arts 410 27.1 653 27.8
Grade Point Average*s*
3.5 and above 362 23.9 €56 21.6
3.0-3.4 461 30.5 679 28.9
2.0-2.9 536 35.4 827 35.3
Below 2.0 153 10.1 334 14.2
Campust¥#
Hawaii CC 290 19.2 325 13.9
Honolulu CC ) 293 19.4 487 20.8
Kapiolani CC 378 25.0 625 26.8
Kauai OC 73 4.8 105 4.5
Leeward CC ns 20.4 536 22.8
Maui OC 19 7.9 192 8.2
windward CC 51 3.4 76 3.2

aSunoft.hepaxtsmayncn:equa.lt.hetx:t«nlbecause"noclata" is excluded:
program (5) for respondents; sex (1), age (1), program (13) for graduate
population.
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We found higher proportions of the following groups among respondents
to the survey Hﬁ in the graduate population:

--females

--students 20-21 years old at the end of 1976

~-students who earned A.S. degrees

—students with cumlative grade point averages of 3.C and above
--students who graduated from Hawaii Cammnity College.

On the above characteristics--sex, age, degreec, cumulative grade point average

and campus--there were statistically significant differences between respondents
and non-respondents to the Alummi Survey.

C. Findings: Camunity College Total

1. Additional Degrees

There were 6 graduates who obtained additional degrees during the short
period following their commumity college graduation:
—3 ha been liberal arts majors; 2, busin-:¢3; 1, public services
--2 had graduated from Honolulu; 1 each fius Hawaii, Kapiolani, Kauai
and Maui.

The additional degrees were: 2, Associate of Science; 1, Associate of Arts;
1, Bachelor's dec.ee; 2, certificates.

2. Current Activities

Graduates were requested to check all the activities in which they are
currently engaged, and 624 (41 percent) checked more than one activity. The
most common activities are:

609 40% BEwployed
337 22% Enrolled in school and employed

287 19% Other multiple responses
128 9% Enrolled in school

There are 87 (6 percent) respondents who are unemployed and looking for work;
the remaining 61 are engaged in other activities.

The data in Table 3 indicate that:

a. Liberal arts graduates have the highest proportion (1) enrolled in
school (16 percent) and (2) enrolled in school and employed (36 percent).

b. Graduates in health services (55 percent) and business (54 percent)
have the highest proportion employed.

Among the 87 unemployed students looking for work are 31 business
and 29 technology graduates.

G
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TABLE 3
CURRENT' ACTIVITIES OF RESPQNUENTS, BY PROGRAWM
: 1975-76 GRANUATES
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3. Details: Attending School

Data in Table 3 indicate that 128 graduates are attending school as their
sole activity and that 337 are cambining school and work for a total of 465.
Our tables on graduates attending school indicate varying totals of responses
but there are as many as 602, so 137 graduates are attending school as well as
being engaged in some other activity (other than working). Percentages are
based on the number who responded to a particular item.

The following characteristics are dominant for the total group of graduates
currently attending school:

--48% were liberal arts majors (286). (There were 108 technology and
104 business graduates, and the remaining were in other fields.)

—65% are now part-time students

—33% are now attending UH at Manoca (48%, 288 graduates, are attending
cammmnity colleges; 25, Hilo College; 12, West Oahu. The remaining
graduates are in other Hawaii and Mainland institutions.)

--63% are sceking Bachelor's degrees (19%, Associate of Science)

—12% are majoring in business; 11% each, technology and humanities;
10%, social sciences.

There were statistically significant differences, by program, on full-/part-time
status and current educational objective.

“Results of chi-square analysis on current school and current major are
disregarded because many cells are 0.

Q 12
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Table 4 includes details on the graduates from each program. To summarize:

a.

At least a majority of graduates from all programs are now part-tine

students with liberal arts graduates having the highest proportion

(71 percent).

UH Manoa is the current school for a majority
arts and health services programs,
graduates fram business,
HoweveY, a third of public services graduates are attending
colleges in Hawaii. o .

The Bachelor's degree is the educational objective
of the graduates from public services (86 percent),

while the cammunity college
hotel/food services and technology programs. -
t

of graduates fram liberal
s attracted

for a plurality
liberal arts

(82 percent), health services (71 percent), business (40 percent),

and technology (33 percent). Hotel/food services
technology (32 percent) graduates are interested in
) Of Science degrees. '

As expected, there is a wide diversity in current majors.
close to half of the graduates fram

programs are retaining the same program area this semester.

TABLE 4
DOMINANT CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPCRNDENTS ATTENDING SCHOCL,
' 1975-76 GRADUATES

< ‘ ~

Py proGRa’

(50 percent) and
cbtaining Associate

However,
hotel/food services and technology

Program Full-/Part-Time Cuxrent School pducational (bjective Qurrent Major
TOTAL g5y (388) part-time | 333 (197) UH Manca §3% (357) Bachelor's 12%  (63) buslnessbb
; 115 (61) technology
Liberal Acts | 713 (202) part-time |53% (152) UM Manca 82X (230)  Bachelor's 768 (43) humenities®
A _ 74% (38) social sciences -
Business 53% (55) part-time |28% (30 Leeward 40%  (38) Bachelor's 38% (33) P ¢
15%  (14) UM Manoa . 13% (11) business admin.”
 Health S\n:a.' 54% (13) part-time 54% (13) UH Manoa 71% (15) Bachelor's 36% (8) nuraimc
Bote cvcal 575 (13) part-time | 358  (8) Ksplolani |508 (11) Assoc. of Science | 488 (10) hotel/food
public Services | 53% (19) part-tima | 333 (12) Ind. college ges (31) Bachelor's 365 (13) hame econamics®,
. . . . in Hawaii 28% (10) social sciences
288 {10) Hopolulu :
Technology 7208 (76) part-time |45% (50) Honolulu 333 (32) Bachelor's 6% (44) technology”
* 3% (31) Assoc. of Science

t§n~msa are majors in commmity colleges.
Cohese are majors in four-year institutions.

13
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~¢ the 288 alumni currently attending cowmunity colleges, many graduated
fram these colleges in 1975-76:

Current Campus No. of Graduates Its Own Alumni
Leeward CC 87 79
Honolulu CC 79 63
Kapiolani CC 39 32
Hawaii CC 33 32
Maui CC 28 24
Kauai OC 16 16
Windward CC 6 4

An analysis of these graduates attending cammmity colleges was undertaken
with the following results:

a. Relationship between earmed degree and current educational okjective:
Data were available for 261 graduates. Over a third each are seeking
Associate of Science and Bachelor's degrees, and many of these
students already have earned A.S. degrees.

Turrent Educational Cbjective
Certificate of | Assoc. of [ Assoc. of \
Earned Degree Total | Achievement Arts Science | Bachelor's | Master's | Other
TOTAL 261 28 36 96 89 1 11
Certificate of Campletion 5 1 3 ' 1
Certificate of Achievement 52 13 7 24 4 4
Associate of Science 129 8 21 49 46 1 4
Assoclate of Arts 75 6 8 20 39 2

Relationship between previous and current maj

or:

graduates for whom data were available. At |

There were 248
least half of the

students with the following previous majors are continuing in the
business (32 out of 62), hotel/food services
(9 out of 18) and technology (44 out of 77).

same program area:

Qurrent Major

Previocus Major

Bealth
Swvca,

i
Sves,

Public

Technology

248

18

14

Four-Year Programs

2

10

Liberal Arts
Business

N W

Two~Year Programs

184

[ L B ™

16

67

Liberal Arts
Business

Health Svcs.
Hotel/Food Sves.
Public Svcs.

W = O [

Nl "Wl

[N RV
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As many as 1,136 graduates are working: 609 are workix:xg_as their sole
activity, 337 are working and attending school and the remaining 192 are
working and engaged in some other activity (other than school:.gg) . .Graduai.:es
who are employed were asked to respond to eight questions dealing with various
aspects of their employment. Totals vary from. 1,013 to 1, .38, and percentages
are based on the number responding to a particular_ltem: Same details, by
program, are presented in Tables 5, 6 and 7 which immediately follow.

TABLE 5
wmcmmsnmwmmmsmmmm,mpmm‘
NATURE OF WORK
1975-76 GRALUATES

Progran Full-/Part-Timne o::mpat.tmj" ’ 1“;}\‘1."1‘1'"8.51 2 only©
725 (143)  58,000-37,
TOTAL 71% (731) full-time | 36% (402) clerical/sales 20% (127) $3,000~$5,999
25% (328) service 19% each .119) $7,500-$9,999
. and $10,000-$14,999
Liberal Arts 57% (142) full-time | 39% (101) clerical/sales 28% (39) €10,000-514,999
27% (70) service 16%  (22) $15,000-$19,999
: : : 13%  (18) $ 3,000-$ 5,999
Business 77% (232) full-time | 76% (253) clerical/sales 33%  (67) $ 6,000~-$7,499
. | 31% _ (63) S 3,000-55,999
Health Svcs. 81% (82) full-time | 63% (70) service 39% '(28) $ 7,500-59,999
24% _{17) $ 6,000-$7,499
Hotel/Food Sves. | 47%  (18) full-time | 66% (27) service 31% each (5) $3,000-$5,999 and
45% _ (17) part-time $7,500-$9,999
Public Services 89% (71) full-time | 84% (67) service 44% (28) 5$10,000-514,599
) 27% (17) $15,000-$19,999
Technology 73% (163) full-time |26% (65) machine trades 23% (29) $ 6,000-S 7,499
23%  (58) structural work | 13% gg?ggézs ar_xg,lzg&(ﬁggogg;

%noes not consider "no data,® (5) ard “other,” (33).
bservice occupations include: (1) -damestic service, (2) food and beverage preparation and service,
(3) barbering, cosg:lcology axﬂa::ilg;led servit):es,( )(4) amsement and recreation services, (5) miscellaneous
personal services ludes pr: nurses), (6) apparel and furnishings sexrvices, (7) protective
services and (8) building and related services. (Source: U. S. Department of I.abo;', Dictionary of
Occupational Titles 1965, Volume II, Third Edition.) :
SThere were 642 graduates working full-time: 139, liberal arts; 202, business; 71, health services;
16, hotel/food services; 64, public sexvices; 129, technology; 21, other and no data (details not included).

@ o | 15
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TRBLE 6

mmmmmwwmwmmm,mm

THE EMPLOYERS

1975~76 GRADUATES

Program Qurrent Ewployer .. location of Bq:loymn_t
TOTAL 48% (530) private industry 66% (752) Qahn
211% (122) state govermment 18% (205) Hawaii
10% (110} tourist industry : '
Liberal Arts 41%  (105) private industry 69% (180) Oam
13% each (33) tourist ind.
: & federal qovt. :
Business 55% (176) private industry 65% (222) Oahu
. 21% (70) Hawaii
Health Services 42% (47) private industry 70% . (79) Calm
25%  (28) non-orofit org.
Hotel/Food Svcs. 49% (20) private industry 79%  (34) Galm
) 32% (13) tourist industry
Public Sves. 57% (4} city govermment 74%  (62) Gahu
Technology 68% (1 . rivate industry 56% (144) Chlm' .
. g 30% (76) . Hawaii

3noes not consider "no data,” (5) and "other," (33).

TABLE 7

DOMINANT CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS WHO ARE WORKING, BY PROGRAM®
JOB RELATIONSHIPS
1975-76 GRADUATES

Program Job/Career Relationship Job/Oourse Relevance Career/Oourse Selection
TOTAL 36% (377) probably related 41% (427) very relevant 46% (485) almost all courses
28%__(296) definitely related 32%_(333) somewhat relevant 34%__(359) most courses
Liberal Arts 27%  (70) probably related 36% (92) somewhat relevant 36% {95) almost all courses
27% (69) probably not related 27% (70) not at all relevant | 30% (79) most courses
268  (67) definitely not related
Business 46% (140) probably related 40% (125) somewhat relevant 42% (133) almost all courses
24%__ (75) _probably not related 38% _ (118) very relevant 41%__(130) most courses
Health Svcs. 45% (47) definitely related 82%  (85) very relevant 74%  (76) almost all courses
38%___(40) _probably related
Hotel/Food Sves. | ¢3%  (16) probably related 56% (22) very relevant 56% (22) most courses
27% (10} probably not related 31%  (12) scmewhat relevant 33% (13)  almost all courscs
Public Sorvices | 47%  (45) definitely rolated 67% (52) wvury rolevant 4%  (43) olnost all courses
93 (23) probably related 39% _ (31) nwst courses
Technology 36% (78) probably related 39% (86) very relevant ¢8% (107) almcst all courses
2% (56) definitely related 30% (66) samewhat relevant 33% (71) most courses

- Bpoes. not consider "no data,”

(5) - and ."other,” - (33).

e 16
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The dominant characteristics of respor.dents who are employed ave:

—-30% were business majors (341). Two other majors were cammon:
23%, liberal arts (262); 23%, technology (257).
-—71% are workmg full-tJme
—-36% are in clerical/sa occupatmns and 29% in service occupations.
(There were 168 respondents in professianal/technical/managerial work.)
——full-time only: 22% have annual incomes of $6,000-$7,499; 20%, $3,000-
$5,999; 19% each, $7,500-$9,999 and $10,000-$14,999.
——48% are working for private industry; 11%, state government; 10%, tourist
' industry.
——66% are working on Cahu; 18%, Hawaii
—-36% feel that their present jobs are the type in which they will probably
make their career; 28% feel "definitely will" make their career
--41% feel their course work is very relevant to their jobs; 32%, "sanewhat
relevant”
—-46% selected almost all their courses according to their importance to
career plans; 34%, selected most of their courses for this reason.

There were statistically significant differences, by program, on the following
items: full-/part-time status, location of emplogment job/career relationship,
Jjob/eourse relevance and career/course selection.

The data, by program, inTables 5, 6 and 7 also indicate that:

a. The proportions of respondents working full-time range fran 89 percent
(public services) to 47 percent (hotel/food services).

b. Clerical/sales occupations are dominant among liberal arts and
business graduates; service occupations among graduates fram health,
hotel/food and public service programs; machine trade occupations
among technology graduates.

c. A plurality of liberal arts and public service graduates employed
full-time have annual incames of $10,000-$14,999; business and ™
technology graduates, $6,000-$7,499; health services, $7,500-$9,999;
hotel/food services, $3,000-$5,999 and $7,500-$9,999.

d. At least a plurality of graduates from liberal arts, business,
health services, hotel/food services and technology are employed
in private industry. A majority of public service graduates are
employed by city government.

3Resu1ts of chi-square analysis on occupation, employer classification and
annual incame are disregarded because many cells are 0.
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e. At least a majority of graduates from each of the six programs are
employed on Oahn, ranging from 79 percent (hotel/food services) to
56 percent (technology).

f. A plurality of the graduates frcm liberal arts, business, hotel/
food services and technology feel that their present jobs are the
type in which they will probably make their career. At least a
plurality of graduates from health services and public services
feel that their present job/career plans are definitely related.
However, about a fourth of the graduates indicated "nrobably" or
"definitely" not related from the following programs: liberal
arts, business, hotel/food services.

g. Graduates fram the foliowing programs feel that the content of
their course work is very relevant to their jobs: health services
(82 percent), hotel/food services (56 percent), public services
(67 percent) and vechnology (39 percent). A plurality of graduates
fram liberal arts and business say the courses are somewhat relevant.

h. At least a plurality of graduates fram liberal arts (36 percent),
business (42 percent), health services (74 percent), public services
(54 percent) and technology (48 percent) indicated that they selected
_almost all their ccurses because they were important to career plans,
- and a pluraiity of graduates from hotel/food services (56 percent)
selected most of their courses for this reason.

5. Evaluation of College Experience

Graduates were asked to evaluate their community college experience by
reacting to two sets of items——one dealing with their educational goals or
purposes and the other with expectations regarding various aspects of their
campus enviromment. In each case, respandents used a five-point scale to
indicate the importance of each item andalso the degree of fulfillment.
Figures 1 and 2 illustrate the responses of students in terms of: (a) the
number and percentage of respondents who considered the item very important
and (b) of those students, the number and percentage who considered the item
well fulfilled.?

4t[‘he percentages an fulfillment in both figures are based on the nunber
who considered the item very important. However, the percentages onfulfillment
in the. computer printout and in the details, by program, included in this
report, are based on the number who considered the item very important and who
also responded to the query on fulfillment.

18
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VERY IMPORTANT GOALS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT

OOMMUNITY COLLEGE TOTAL

oY )

Note: total bar indicates the centage and number of the respondents who considered the goal very importar
(chalcezhi ard 5); the shaded portlgﬁrshows the percentage and number of these stiv.ients who felt the goal was wel

fulfilled (choices 4 ard 5).

Be educated for an occupatian

Get a degree or certificate

Gain practical experience

Develop self-confidence

Prepare for further education

__Get a broad education
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Meet people and make friends

Iearn far its own pleasure

Meet fandly/friends expectations
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FIGURE 2
VERY IMPORTANT EXPECTATICNS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT -13-
COMMUNITY COLLEGE TOTAL

te: The total bar indicates the percentage and number of the respondents who considered the expectation very important
wices 4 and 5); the shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the expectation was well
Lfilled (choices 4 and 5).
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A few highlights are presented below:
a. Goals

(1) There was quite a range in student opinions: 1,233 or 90 percent .
of the respondents considered "to be educated for an occupation” as
very important and only 44 percent felt the same way about "meet the
expectations of my family and friends." Other goals considered important
by at least a thousand studerts were: "to get a degree or certificate,"”
"to gain practical experienc: in my field" and "to learn to know
myself and to develop self-~onfidence.”

(2) Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
agsessment of the importance of 10 out of 11 goals. The one item
on vhich there was no significant difference was "to learn to know
myself and tu develop self-confidence." Some details on goals on
which programs differed significantly are agiven below:

5 Range: Percent of Students, by Program,
Goal Who Considered the Item Very Important

Get a degree or certificate* 92% public svcs. 81% technology
91% business

Be edticated for an occupation*** 98% hotel/food svcs. 82% liberal arts
Meet people and make friends** 61% business 40% public svcs.
Get a broad education**  67% liberal arts  43% health svcs.
Learn fram a few good teachers* 66% hotel/food swcs. 48% public svcs.

Meet family/friends 53% business 37% liberal arts, hilth.
expectations*** svcs., public sves.

Gain practical experience*** 90% health svcs. 68% liberal aris
Frepare for further education* 77% liberal arts 62% technology

learn for its own pleasure** 62% liberal arts 46% public svcs.,
_ technology

Graduate fram quality school* 66% hotel/food sves. 52% public sves.
51% technolocy

Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance den us : .05,
>Based on chi lysis, levels of Signifi denoted thus: * .05
x% (], **% Q01 -

21
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(3) Figure 1 also shows the proportion of students who felt that
their very important goals were well fulfilled. On all items, there
were about 3/4 and more indicating that their goals had been well
fulfilled. There was a range in the proportion expressing this sentiment:
74 percent (gain practical experience) to 92 percent (get degree or
certificate). Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assessment of fulfillment on the following five goals:

Range: Percentage of Respondents Who Foun

Goal Their Very Important Goals Well Fulfilled
Get a degree or certificate*** 98% health svcs. 89% liberal arts
Be educated for an occupation*** 91% health svcs. 55% libera. arts

Iearn from a few good teachers** 88% hotel/food svcs.  72% health svcs.
Meet family/friends expectations*** 93% health svcs. 76% liberal arts

Gain practical experience*** 90% health svcs. 58% liberal arts

It is interesting to note that in four out of five of the above
goals, (a) health services graduates led the others in feeling that
their very important goais had been well fulfilled and (b) liberal arts
graduates had the lowest proportion sharing these sentiments.

Expectations

(1) There was a range in student reactions to aspects of the campus
enviromment they considered very important: 1,064 or 79 percent of
the respondents indicated "to be able to choose fram a large curriculum”
and 329 or 25 percent, “"to have access to sporting equipment and areas."

(2) Respondents, by program, differed sicnificantly in their
assessment of the importance of 10 out of 12 expectations. The two
items on which there was no significant difference were "participate
in decision-making" and "have personal contact with instructors.”
Data on program differences are given below:

Range: Percent of Students, by Program,
Expectation Wwho Considered the Item Very Important

‘Choose from a large curriculumk 84% liberal arts 69% health svcs.

83% business

Have access to sports facilities**  32% hotely/food svcs. 15% public sves.

Have access to medical services***  61% health svcs. 25% public svcs.
Encounter various political/social 57% liberal arts 36% technology

views*** 56% hotel /food svces.

22
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Have access to good eating 72% hotel/food svcs. 39% public sves.
facilities***
Have financial assistance* 69% hotel/food svcs. 47% technology
Pave access to job counseling/ 71% business, 51% public svcs.
placement *** hotel/food svcs.
Have adequate library facilities*** 81% liberal arts 68% business,
technology

Have access to adequate, low-cost 47% hotel/food svcs. 15% public svcs.
housing**

Have access to labs/studios*** 80% health svcs. 56% public svcs.

(3) Figure 2 also shows the proportion of students who felt that
their very important expectations were well fulfilled. There was
quite a range in the proportion expressing this sentiment: 801 or
82 percent, "to have personal contact with instructors" to 123 or 37
percent, "to have access to sporting equipment and areas." Respondents,
by program, differed significantly in their assessment of fulfillment
on the following 8 aspects of the campus environment:

Range: Percentage of Respondents
who Found Their Very Important

Expectation Expectations Well Fulfilled

Choose from large curriculum** 77% hotel/food svcs. 52% health sves.

Encounter various political/social 79% public svcs. 52% health svcs.
\fieWS***

Have access to good eating 85% hotel/food svcs. 44% technology
facilities***

Have financial assistance** 85% public svcs. 56% health svcs.

Have access to job counseling/ 73% hotel/food svcs. 47% technology
placement***

Have adequate library facilities*** 78% public svcs. 51% health svcs.

Have access to adequate, low-cost 55% hotel/food svecs. 19% health svcs.
housing***

Have access to labs/studios** 80% hotel/food svcs. 46% health sves.

Tt is obvicus that graduates fram two programs—-hotel/food services
and public services--led the others in feeling that their very important
expectations had been well fulfilled. Graduates fram health services
and technology had the lowest proportions expressing these sentiments

about the campus environment. 93
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D. Findings: ¢ .mpus Highlights
1. Hawaii Camumity College

a. Representativeness Data

Out of the 325 graduates, 290 (89 percent) camplete. the questionnaire.
Re:spondents were representative of the graduate population an all five
characteristics--sex, age as of the end of 1976, program, degree ard
grade point average. The data in Table 8 indicate that the dominant
characteristics of the respondents were:

~50% male, 50% female

-=5% 20-21 years old at the end of 1976

--36% technology graduates; 33%, business

-—-68% A.S. recipients

--36% grade point averages of 2.0-2.9; 28%, 3.0-3.4.

TARIE 8
CHARACTERISTICS COF RESPONDENTS AND OF GRRDUATE POPULATION
1975-76: HAWAII COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Note: Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus:
* 05 *% (0] #*i* (01 :

Respondents Graduate Population
Characteristic No. i No. Vs
TOTAL 290 100.0 325 100.0
Sex
Female 144 48.7 164 50.6
Male 146 50.3 161 49.5
Age
Below 20 14 4.8 14 4.3
20-21 154 53.1 174 §3.6
22-24 51 17.8 60 18.5
25-29 ) 39 13.4 43 13.2
Over 29 32 11.0 34 10.6
Liberal Ats 27 8.3 32 8.8
Business 96 33.1 106 32.8
Health Services 30 16.3 38 11,7
Hotel/Food Services 12 4.1 13 4.0
Public Sexvices 16 5.5 17 5.2
Tecinology 105 38.2 115 35.4
Other 4 1.4 4 1.2
Certificate of Camwpletion 4 1.4 4 1.2
Certificate of Achievement 60 20.7 67 20.6
Associate of Science 197 87.8 219 67.4
Associate of Arts 29 10.0 35 10.8
Grade Point Average
3.5 and above 58 20.0 62 19.1
3.0-3.4 . 8l 37.9 90 27.7
2.0-2.9 105 36.2 ’ 17 36.0
Below 2.0 46 15.8 56 17.2

24
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b. Additional Degrees
One 1972-76 g:raduaﬁe in public services earned an additional A.S. degree.

c. Qurrent Activities

Graduates were requested to check zall the activities in which they
are currently engaged, and 74 (26 percent) checked more than one
activity. The most cramon activities are:

157 54% Ewployed
38 13% Multiple responses
36 13% Enrolled in school and employed

There are 23 respandents who are mlarployed and looking for work;
19 are enrolled in school; the remaining 16 are engaged in other
activities.

The data in Tabie 9 further indicate that over half of the graduates
fram business (64 percent), health services (60 percent) and technology

(55 percent) are employed.

TABLE 9
CURRENT ACTIVITIES CF GRADUATES, BY PROGRAM
197576 GRADUATES: HAWAII OOMMUNITY COLLEGE

cou
RGe PET lemcusn EUPLOYED MAVING  ACTIVE  UNEMPL== UNEMPL—= CTHER IN SCH € GTHER - _ROW
1 WGME BCS BILITARY LCCKING NOT LECK WORKING WWLT RES TOTAL
1 1 1 3 1 1 ¢ r 1 1 e 1
_MAJGHP e CL PRy 1 1_....---1-._----.. -fm- 1= -1
3 - 1 s ° 1 0 o 1 T 1 o 2 1 1 2 1 - 27
LIDERA. ARTS (B _lees I 33,3 I o.c I 0.0 ¥ 371 0.0 I 7.4 I 2s.6 I 703 1 93
1 s 1 o1 1t 2 1 o 1 7 1 1t 1 1 10 1 9 1 96
. BUSINESS b _se2 I 63.5 & 2.1 1 0.0 I 7.3 I 1.0 1 1.0 104_I 9.4 1 a2
31 2 1 16 1 o o 1 1 1 0 2 11 L 30
. .MEALTH_SEAVICES I 6e7 i 0.0 I 040 0s0_ 1 __3e3 I 0.0 a7 I 3.3 1 2040 1 toes
e e g 7Y e 1 a1 1 o 1 a1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1z
HOTEL ¢ rCOO SVS ; OeV % 333 } 8e3 { 0 ll 333 ‘l 0 «0 8e3 Bed } Bed } Qo2
N —=-—gf - 0 6 1" -0 1 "1 1 "1 0 P s 1 2 1 18"
BUBLIC™ SERVICES I "0e0 § 43.3 1 " 0.0 6.7 1 - 8.7 I ©e3 0.0 333 1 133 [° - se2-
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d. Details: Attending School

Graduates currently attending school were requested to answer four
questions about their schooling. The number of responses ranged

from 48 to 69, and percentages are based on the total for a particular
item. The dominant characteristics are:

--83% (55) are now time students.
--46% (32) are currently attendmg Hawaii Community College; 28% (19),

Hilo College. (In addition, 2 are at the College of Pgr:.culture

Q - e o . 253
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in Hilo. The total remaining at the University of Hawaii at

Filo is therefore 53 or 77 percent of the 1975-76 graduates.)
——52% (25) are seeking Bachelor's degrees
—20% (12) are majoring in business; 10, technology; 9, social sciences.

There was a statistically significant difference, by program, on full-/
part-time status. Very high proportions of the following graduates are
now part-time students: liberal arts (100 percent) and technology

(90 percent).
e. Details: Employed

Graduates currently employed were requested to answer eight questions
regarding their employment. The mumber of responses ranged fram 132

to 220, and percentages are based on the total for a particular item.
The dominant characteristics are:

—76% (144) are working full-time

—33% (67) are in clerical/sales occupations; 21% (43), service occupat:ns

—full-time only: 29% (25) have annual incames of $3,000-55,999; 25% ),

$6,000~$7,499. (Total full-time: 85)

—56% (114) are working for private industry; 10% each (21), tourist
industry and state goverrment

--91% (201) are working on Hawaii

—48% (64) feel that ir present jobs are the type in which they
will probably make their career; 26% (35) feel "definitely will"
make thelr career

—44% (59) feel their course work is very relevant to their jobs; 33%
(44), "samewhat relevant"

—47% (62) selected almost all their courses according to their importance
to career plans; 35% (46) selected most of their courses for this

reason.

There was a statistically significant difference, by program, on job/
course relevance. Especially high proportions of graduates fram the
following programs felt that their courses were very relevant to their
jobs: health services (86 percent), public services (78 percent) and
hotel/food services (67 percent).

f. Evaluation of College Experience

Graduates were asked to evaluate their community college experience by
reacting to two sets of items--one dealing with their educational goals
or purposes and the other with expectations regarding various aspects
of their campus environment. In each case, respondents used a five-
point scale to indicate the importance of each item and also the degree
of fulfillment. Figures 3 and 4 illustrate the responses of students
in terms of: (1) the number and percentage of respondents who
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FIGURE 3
VERY IMPORTANT GOALS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT
HAWAII COMMUNITY COLLEGE

ta: 'metatilbarirﬂicatesthepe.rcentageandnmberofﬂ;e:eséaﬂenmwhocmside.:edu\egoalveryhxportant
4 and 5); the shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the goal was well

11filled (choices 4 and 5). . .

sducated for an occupation & 83% __9'34) 5%  (162)
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n practical experience  RRRRRIRRER 0% (118) 89% (151)
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a degree or certificate . 97% (145) RRINE . 88% (1°
slop self-confidence R % 29% (135)
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: people and make friends 64% (110)
a broad education R ok (77) 61% (103)
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’ ) FIQURE 4
! - VERY IMPORTAN: EXPECTATIONS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT -21~-
HAWAITI COMMUNITY QOLLEGE

t Tre total bar indicates the percentage and number of the respandents who considered the expectation very important
ces 4 and 5); the shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the expectation was well
fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).

‘Choose from a large curriculum RS -3"5.ﬁ"770) 75%  (124)
e I :
RSB NRL
Have personal contact with instructors SRS 2‘5‘5’3 (9'9)" __' Q R 72%  (117)
Bave adequate library facilities k 7% (76): q 708 (113)
Bave access to job counseling/placement 68% (111)
Eave accoess to laboratories/studios f}ti:"?;7 "61% (98)_ ~
Participate in decision-making 57%  (93)
Have financial assistance 7'176 (65)': X0 56%  (91)
’;‘x-x':w :’ %
. A 8280505000 ) 4 ) _ ¢
5°2%2%9%5%9% 9 -
Encounter various polit.ical/social views IXXXX67% ( 4):: X 41%  (66)
Bave access to good eating facilities 39% (62)

Bave access. to medical services 58% (35) 38%  (60)
Have access to adequate, low-cost B >

housing ! 352% (29)2 35%  (56)
Have access to sports facilities (21’;)‘ 28%  (46)
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considered the item very important and (2) of those stude.nts,sthe
number and percentage who considered the item well fulfilled.
A few highlights are presented below:

(1) Goals

(a) There was quite a range in student opinions: 162 respondents
considered "to be educated for an occupation" as very important
and only 80 felt the same way about "to learn for the pleasure
of learning." Other goals considered verv important by at
least 150 students were: "get a degree or certificate,"

"gain practical experience in my field." ,

(b) Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assessment of the importance of 3 out of 11 goals:

7 Program With Highest Proportion

Goal Considering Goal Very Important
Be educated for an occupation*** business and technology
Develop self-confidence* business
Gain practical experience** business and technology

(c) Figure 3 also shows the proportion of students who felt that their
very important goals were well fulfilled, ranging fram 97 percent
for "get degree or certificate" to 75 percent for "get a broad
education" and "learn fram a few good teachers." Respondents, by
program, differed significantly in their assessment of fulfillment
on the following four goals:

Program With Highest Proportion
Indicating Very Important Goals

Goal Were Well Fulfilled
learn fram a few good teachers*** liberal arts
Gain practical experience** business and technology
Prepare for further education* technology
Graduate fram a quality school** " technology

6The percentages on fulfillment in both figures are based on the number
who considered the item very important. However, the percentages on fulfillment
in the camputer printout and in the details, by program, included in this report,
are based on the number who considered the item very important and who also
responded to the query on fulfillment.

7Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus: *.05,
*k 01, *** _001. Only programs with 20 or more graduates responding to a particular

item are considered.
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(2) Expectations

(a)

(b)

(c)

There was a range in student reactions to aspects of the
campus environment they considered very important: 124,
"to be able to choose from a.large curriculum" to 46,
"have access to sporting equipment and areas."

Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assessment of the importance of 5 out of 12 expectations:

Program With Highest
Proportion Considering
Expectation Expectation Very Important

Have access to sports facilities* liberal arts

Encounter various political/social views** liberal arts

Have access to good eating facilities** technology

Have access to job counseling/placement** technology and business

Have access to laboratories/studios* technology

Figure 4 also shows the proportion of students who felt that
their very important expectations were well fulfilled, ranging
from 85 percent for "perscnal contact with instructors" to

28 percent for "access to sports facilities." Respondents, by
program, differed significantly in their assessment of fulfillment
on the following expectation: "have adequate library facilities."
Business graduates had the highest .proportion expressing "well
fulfilled" sentiments.
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Honolulu Camunity College

a.

Representativeness Data

out of the 487 graduates, 293 (60 percent) camwpleted the questionnaire.
Respondents were representative of the graduate population on two
characteristics~-program and degree--out of five. We found higher
proportions of the following groups among respondents than in the
graduate population: females; graduates over 29 years and 20-21

years old by the end of 1976; graduates with grade point averages

of 3.5 and above.

The data in Table 10 indicate that the dominant characteristics of
the respondents were:

--82% male

--30% 22-24 years old at the end of 1976; 29%, 20-21 years
—63% technology graduates

--70% A.S. recipients

--36% grade point average of 2.0-2.9; 29%, 3.0-3.4.

TABLE 10
CHARACTERISTICS CF RESPONDENTS AND Off GRADUATE POPULATION
1975-76: HONOLULU COMMUNITY OOLLEGE

Note: Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus:
® ,05 *r (01 *** 001

a Responcents Graduate Population
Characteristic NoO. v No. A4 )
TOTAL 293 100.0 487 100.0
Sex*
Ferale 53 18.1 71 14.6
Male 240 81.9 415 85.2
Mge** -
Below 20 3 1.0 3 0.6
20~21 ' 85 29.0 132 27.1
22-24 88 30.0 145 29.8
25-29 45 15.4 100 20.5
Over 29 72 24.6 107 22.0
. .
Liberal Arts 39 13.3 57 11.7
Hotel/Food Services 4 1.4 4 0.8
Public Services 61 20.8 99 20.3
Technology 184 62.8 313 64.3
Other 4 1.4 13 2.7
Certificate of Cawpletion 4 1.4 13 2.7
Certificate of Achicevement 45 15.4 81 16.6
Associate of Science 204 69.6 335 68.8
Associate of Arts 40 13.7 58 11.9
. Grade Point Average*
3.5 and above 65 22.2 93 19.1
- 3.0-3.4 86 29.4 141 29.0
2.0-2.9 . 104 35.5 172 35.3
Below 2.0 38 13.0 81 16.8
2sum thepart:smaymtequalthetotalbecause"mdata”' is excluded: 31

program (1) for respondents; sex (1), program (1) ﬁn‘ﬂragraimte




b.

Additional Degrees

Two 1975-76 graduates in liberal arts earned additional degrees:
1, Bachelor's; 1, Certificate of Campletion.

Current Activities

Graduates were asked to check all the activities in which they are
currently engaged, and 123 (42 percent) checked more than one activity.
The most cammon activities are:

120 41% Employed
74 25% Enrolled in school and employed

49 17% Multiple responses

There are an additional 20 enrolled in school; 18 who are unemployed
and locking for work; the remaining 12 are engaged in other activities.

The data in Table 1l further indicate that (1) half of the technology
graduates are employed; (Z) abcut 2/5 of the graduates in liberal
arts and public services are enrolled in school and working. '

TABLE 11
QURRENT ACTIVITIES OF GRADUATES, BY PROGRAM
1975~76 GRADUATES: HONOLULU COMMUNITY COLIEGE

e - _CODUNT .1 )
. " __RUW. PCT_IENRQOLLED EMPLOVED HAVING  ACTIVE  UNCMPL=~ UNEMPL== CTHER . _ IN_SCH ¢ OTHER
1 IN SCH HOME RES FILITARY LOOKING NOT LOCK WGRAING MULT RES
1 11 2 1 3 1 a1 s 1 6 1 7 1 8 1 9
MAJGRP_.. . =remrm e e oo Sl rad el b e, 1 4 1 1 1
RS - W | 0.1 o' 1. 0 1 0 1 1 0o 1 0 1 1 1 0
NO DATA 1 Qe t Qe0 4 0.0 1 de0 I 0e0 I 0«0 1 J 0 I 1C0.0 | § 0.0
-l- - | 4 _l ! -—x x-—- 4 !
. - 11 1 1 0o 1 1 1 2 1 o 1 0o 1 17t
LIBERAL ARTS { 1003t 154 I__C:0 1 2e8 { Sel { 000 } 040 % 438 1 2341
a 1 1 1 1 0o I 0 1 0o 1 0o 1 o 1 1 0
- MOTEL. & FO30.5Vs_1 2840 } 2540 { et d 0e7 ; 009 } 0.0 { 0.0 } 5040 { 0.0
A S 2 1 1 2 1 11 0o 1 0o 1 o 1 23 I 12
pugL IC SERVICeS l‘ Je3 } 31e8 i 33 } 4.9 ! 0e 0 { Ded 1 Q0 : 37«7 { 19«7
T TITTLilel . L 131 93 1 0 1 o 1 16 1 T} 4 1 an 1 26
TECHNOLOGY ; Tel I 50e5 1___ 0.0 { 0e0 i 87 { 0s3 1 _ 202 I__leee I 1441
R AR SN 9 1 1 2 o 1 1 0 1 o 1 0o 1 ¢ 1 2
—--DTHER. . . . ... { 0.0 { 250 } Q.0 { 2%50 { Ce 0 { 000 { [ FY] { . 0.0 } 8000
COLUNN 20 120 a s 18 3 4 74 . 49
o e TOTAL . Ge8 ... _.81eQ ... . 0e7 . __ _lal .. . 6Gel __ _ _ 063 . le& _ 253 . 367
d. Details: Attending School

Graduates currently attending school were requested to answer four
questions about their schooling. The number of responses ranged

from 112 to 127, and percentages are based on the total for a particular

item. The dominant characteristics are:

--64% (8l) are part-time students

~-~-50% (63) are currently attending Honolulu Cammnity College; 23% (29)
UH Manoa

——59% (69) are seeking Bachelor's degrees

—25% (28) are majoring in technology; 17, hame econamics; 10, liberal
arts. -
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e. Details: BEmployed

Graduates currently employed were requested to answer eight questions
regarding their employment. The number of responses ranged from 215

to 231, and percentages are based on the total for a particular item.
The dominant characteristics are:

--73% (157) are working full-time
--39% (87) are in service occupations; 17% each (38), machine trades
and structural work ‘ o
—full-time only: 24% (36) have annual incomes of $10,000-$14,999;
18% (27), $15,000-$19,999; 16% each (24), $3,000-$5,999 and $7,500~
$9,999. (Total full-time: 148)
--48% (108) are working for private industry; 17% (39), city govermment
--91% (210) are working on QOahu
--35% (79) feel that their present jobs are the type in which they will
definitely make their career; 29% (66), "probably will" make theilr
career
——44% (100) feel their course work is very relevant to their jobs;
27% (62), "somewhat relevant"
--45% (104) selected almost all their courses according to their
importance to career plans; 36% (84), selected most of their courses
for this reason. ' .

There were statistically significant differences, by program, on full-/
part-time employment, job/career relationship, job/course relevance

and career/course selection. Especially high proportions of public

services graduates: (1) are working full-time; (2) feel that their

present jobs are the type in which they will definitely make their career;
(3) feel that their course work is very relevant to their jobs; (4) selected
almost all their courses according to their importance to career plans.

f. Evaluation of College Experience

Graduates were asked to evaluate their cammumity college experience by
reacting to two sets of items—one dealing with their educational goals
or purposes and the other with expectations regarding various aspects

o> their campus enviromment. In each case, respondents used a five-
point scale to indicate the importance of each item and also the degree
of fulfillment. Figures 5 and 6 illustrate the responses of students

in terms of: (1) the number and percentage of respondents who considered
the item very important amd (2j of those students, the number and
percentage of students who considered the item well fulfilled.8 A few
highlights are presented below:

(1) Goals

(a) There was quite a range in student opinions: 260 respondents
considered "to be educated for an occupation" very important

8The percentages cn fulfillment in both figures are based on the number
who considered the item very important. However, the percentages on fulfillment
in the computer printout and in the details, by program, included in this report,
are based on the number who considered the item very important and who also

responded to the query on fulfillment. 33
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FIGURE 5
VERY IMPORTANT GOALS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT
~ BONOLULL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

'

Nota: mwmlbarimiatesﬂnpercentageaMnmberofuémspadenmmmidemdﬂngou very important
Tchoices 4 and 5); the shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the goal was well
fulfilled (choices 4 and 5). .

;

Be educated for an occupation X% 74%  (192) osetets 91% (260)

SOOSOOOOC

Get a degree or certificate 91% (218) 84% (240)

80% (225)

Gain practical experience 73%  (165)X

Develop self-confidence RNE1% ) . 73% (206)

WAARAAAN

Prepare for further education 75%  (141) R0 67% (187)

”
>
v
.I

Learn from a few good teachers K77% (132 o 61%  (172)

26260000 070 9 ¢ XX
HSOSOOOOOO0L 3O
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X 3
AN (2

Get a broad education 71%  (120) & 61% (170)

>4
X 5,900,000 0.0 ¢ ¢ & ¢
) SOO0OCOOO0C
X OOOOOY N

Graduate from quality school 80%  (115) % 51%  (144)
:“‘X‘l :x: :x“
Meet pecple and make friends R84 (117) X 50% (139)
& > 0 ¢ b ¢ 4 ¢ h
:'I LA
Learn for its own pleasure XX 84% (108) 46%  (129)
X

Meet family/friends expectations P 77% (89) 41%  (115)
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o FIGURE 6
~ : VERY IMPORTANT EXPECTATIONS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT -28-
HONGLULU COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Note: "nntotalbarindicataamoparcmtagaandnmber of the respondents who considered the expectation very important
oo 4 and 5)3 tha shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the expectation was well

Tdhol,
fulfilled (choices 4 and 5). ‘

Choose, fram a large curriculum R 70% | (156) ' 79%  (223)
Have adequate library facilities 76%  (158) RX 75% (209)
Bave access to laboratories/studios R 4% (127) LN 73%  (200)
Rave personal contact with instructors 720% (196)
Have access to job counseling/placement 2% (173)
Have financial assistance 51%  (143)
Have access to good eating facilities 44%  (54) 45%  (124)
K
i
Encounter various politica.ljsocial views B6% (77), 42%  (116)
R
Participate in decision-making ER51% (59) £ 4% (116)
R .
Have access to medical services (3352;)'5 335 (92)
. Have.access to adequate, low-cost housing ‘fgz)l 27%  (73)
Have access to sports facilities 56% 23%  (65)
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and only 115 felt the same way about "to meet the expectations
of my family and friends." Other goals considered very
important by at least 200 students were: "to get a degree

or certificate," "to learn to know myself and to develop ,
self~confidence," "to gain practical experience in my field."

(b) Reapondenta, by program, differed significantly (.05 level)
in their assessment of the importance of one goal: '"gain
practical experience in my field.” A high proportion of
technology graduates considered this goal very important.

(c) Figure 5 also shows the proportion of students who felt that
their very important goals were well fulfilled, ranging fram
- 91 percent for "get degree or certificate" to 71 percent for
"get a broad education." Reapondenta, by program, differed
significantly (.01 level) in their assessment of fulfillment
on one goal: "to get a degree or certificate.” A high
proportion of public services graduates expressed "well
fulfllled" sent:lments

(2) Expectations

(a) There was a range in student reactions to aspects of the
campus envirorment they considered very important: 223,
"to be able to choose fram a large curriculum" to 65, "to
have access to sporting equipment and areas." Other expectations
considered very important by at least 200 students were "to
have adequate library facilities" and "to have access to
well-equipped laboratories and/or studios."

(b) Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assessment of the importance of 4 out of 12 expectations:

Program With Highest
9 Proportion Considering
Expectation Expectation Very Important

Choose fram large curriculum* liberal arts; public svcs.

Encounter various political/social views* public svcs.; liberal arts
Have access to job counseling/placement* technology
Have access to laboratories/studios** liberal arts; technology

9Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denotcd thus: *.05,
* .01, *** ,001. Only programs with 20 or more graduates responding to a
particular item are considered.
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(¢) Figure 6 also shows the proportion of students who felt that
their very important expectations were well fulfilled,
ranging fram 8l percent for "have perscnal contact with
instructors" to 25 percent for "have access to sporting
equipment and areas” and for "have access to adequate,
low-cost housing." Respondents, by program, differed
significantly (.001 level) in their assessment of fulfillment
on the following goal: ."have access to adequate library
facilities." Public services graduates had the highest
proportion expressing "well fulfilled" sentiments.
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3. Kapiolani Cammmity College

a. Representativeness Data

Out of the 625 graduates, 378 (61 percent) campleted the questionnaire.
Respondents were representative of the graduate population on three
characteristics--sex, program and grade point average--out of five.

We found higher proportions of the following groups among respondents
than in the graduate population: graduates 20-21 years old at the

end of 1976 and A.S. recipients. .

The data in Table 12 indicate that che daminant characteristics of the
respondents were:

--76% female

——46% 20-21 years old at the end of 1976; 25%, 22-24 years
--47% business graduates; 26%, health services

--54% A.S. recipients

--40% grade point average of 2.0-2.9; 25%, 3.0-3.4

TARLE 12
CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONIYITS AND OF GRADUATE POPULATION
1975-76: KAPIOLANI OOMMUNITY OOLLEGE
Note: Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus:

* ,05 %% 01 #** (0]
Respandents Graduate Population
No.

Characteristic® n No. Ve
TOTAL 378 100.0 625 100.0
Sex :

Female 287 75.9 472 75.5
Male 91 24.1 153 24.5
Age*
Below 20 12 3.2 18 2.9
20~-21 174 46.0 262 41.9
22~24 94 24.9 164 26.2
25-29 45 11.9 92 14.7
Over 29 53 4.0 89 14.2
Program
Liberal Arts 34 9.0 59 2.4
Business 178 47.1 290 46.4
Health Services 97 35.7 163 26.1
Hotel/Food Services 36 9.5 55 8.8
Public Services 2 0.5 3 0.5
Other 30 7.8 52 8.3
*®
Certificate of Campletion 34 9.0 62 9.9
Certificate of Achievement 105 27.8 195 31.2
Associate of Science 205 54.2 309 49.4
Associate of Arts 34 9.0 59 8.4
Grade Point Average .
3.5 and a+ ) 7 20.4 115 18.4
3.0-3.4 96 25.4 159 25.4
2.0-2.9 152 40.2 250 40.0
Below 2.0 53 14.0 101 16.2

3sum of the parts may not equal the total because "no data" is excluded:
program (1) for respondents; program (3) for the graduate population.
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One 1975-76 graduate in business earned an additional certificate.

Qurrent Activities

Graduates were requested to check all the activities in which they
are currently engaged, and 120 (32 percent) checked more than one
activity. The most common activities are:

197 52% Exployed

72 19% Enrolled in school and employed

48 13% Multiple responses

There are 31 respondents who are unemployed and looking for work;
anaddltiona120whoareemolled1nschool,themna1nm99are

engaged in other activities.

The data in Table 13 further indicate that over half of the following
graduates are employed: business (61 percent) and health services
Close to half of the liberal arts graduates (47 percent)

(54 percent).

are enrolled in school and working.

TABLE 13

CQURRENT ACTIVITIES OF GRADUATES, BY PROGRAM
1975~76 GRADUATES: KAPIOLANI OOMMRNITY OOLLEGE

UNEWPL== UNEMPL—— OTHER
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; 14,7 20.6 ; 0.0 2.9 4.0 0.0 } Ce0 = 471 ; 1407
2 (] 108 Q 1 ! 2 1 1 3 1 12
. Jed 60.7 0eC 0e0 10.1 lel 1 0.8 1649 { 6e7
I P e - - -
4 52 ’ 1 [} [ | ¢ ] 14 1 19
Qal 83. 1 1.0 0.0 6o 8 H 10 1 0.0 144 { 19,06 1
- mmewmmn | ooan ewon e - - oo | - -
4 10 [} 0 3 1 o 1 [} 1
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st&vl(ts 0e0 { 60 .0 0.0 } [- X 00 } 0.0 , 0.0 { 0e0 = 300 =
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- Je3 [ 43.3 Jed : 0.0 ! 10,0 ; 0.0 ! 33 { 167 { 200 g
COLUNN 20 197 2 2 3 2 ? a8
TOTAL Ged 8243 Q.8 QeS8 Qe Q.8 Oet 19.1 127
Details: Attending School

Graduz:ltes currently attending school were requested to answer four
questions about their schooling. The number of responses ranged
fram 92 to 107, and percentages are based on the total for a

particular item. The daminant characteristics are:

~—56% (59) are now :
—39% (42) are currently attending UH Manoa; 30%, (32), Kapiolani

~time students
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--54% (54) are seeking Bachelor's degrees
--12% (11) are majoring in business; 10 each, humanities and nursing.

e. Details: BEmployed

Graduates currently employed were requested to answer eight questions
regarding their employment. The number of responscs ranged fram 272
to 305, and percentages are based on the total for a particular item.
The dominant characteristics are:

—74% (201) are working full-time

--47% (140) are in cleri sales occupaticns; 38% (115), service occupation

--full-time only: 33% ve annual incames of $6,000-37,4%99;

25% (48), $7,500-$9,999. (Total full-time: 191)

—49% (142) are working for private industry; 15%. (43) state government

--95% (290) are working on Oahu

—42% (127) feel that their present jobs are the type in which they will
probably make their career; 28% (85) feel "definitely will" make
their career

—52% (158) feel their course work is very relevant to their jobs

—51% (151) selected almost all their courses according to their importance
to career plans.

There were statistically significant differences, by program, on job/
career relationship, job/course relevance and career/course selection.
Especially high proportions of health services graduates: (1) feel
that their present jobs are the type in which they will definitely make
their career; (2) feel their course work is very relevant to their jobs;
(3) selected almost all their courses according to their importance to
career plans.

f. Evaluation of College Experience

Graduates were asked to evaluate their cammunity college experience
by reacting to two sets of items--one dealing with their educational
goals or purposes and the other with expectations regarding various
aspects of their campus environment. In each case, respondents
used a five-point scale to indicate the importance of each item

and also the degree of fulfillment. Figures 7 and 8 illustrate the
responses of students in terms of: (1) the number and percentage of
respondents who considered the item very important and (2) of those
students, the number_and percentage of students who considered the
item well fulfilled.l0 A few highlights are presented below:

(1) Goals

(a) Therc was quite a range in student opinions: 356 respondents
considered "to be educated for an occupation" very important

1016 percentages on fulfillment in both figures are based on the number
who considered the item very important. However, the percentages on fulfillment
in the computer printout and in the details, by program, included in this report,
are based on the number who considered the item very important and 'no also

. responded to the query on fulfillment. 40 .




. FIGJRE 7 -34-
VERY IMPORTANT GOALS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT

KAPIOLANI COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Note: The total bar indicates the percentage and number of the recpondents who considered the goal very important

(choices 4 and S); the shaded portion shows the percenta

fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).
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Tchoices 4 and 5); the shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the expectation was well

fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).
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and only 175 felt the same way about "to meet the expectations
of my family and friends." Other goals considered very
important by at least 300 students were: "to get a degree

or certificate," "to gain practical experience in my field."

(b) Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assessment of the importance of 6 out of 11 gans:_

Program With Highest Proportion

Goalll Considering Goal Very Important
Meet people and meke friends* business; other
Learn fram a few good teachers* hotel/food svcs.; health svcs..
Develop self-confidence** health svcs.

Meet family/friends expectations** business
Gain practical experience*** other; health svcs.

Graduate from a quality school* other; health svcs.

(c) Figure 7 also shows the proportion of students who felt that their
very important goals were well fulfilled, ranging from 94 percent
for "get degree or certificate" to 73 percent for "get a broad
education." Respondents, by program, differed significantly in
their assessment of fulfillment on the following 3 goals:

" Program With Highest Proportion
' Indicating Very Important Goals
Goal . Were Well Fulfilled

Be educated for an occupation*** other; health services
Learn fram a few good teachers*** hotel/food services

Gain practical experience*** health services; other

(2) Expectations

(a) There was quite a range in student reactions to aspects of the
campus environment they considered very important: 280, "to be
able to choose fram a large curriculum" to 82, "have access to
sporting equipment and areas." Other expectations considered

llBased on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus: * .05,
** .01, *** ,001. Only programs with 20 or more graduates responding to a particular
item are considered.
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very important by at least 240 students were: "have personal
contact with instructors,” "have access to job counseling/

placement,” "have adequate library facilities," "have access

to well-equipped laboratories and/or studios."

Respondents, by.program, sdiffered significantly in their assessment
of the importance of 6 out of 12 expectations:

Program With Highest
Proportion Considering

* Expectation Expectation Very Important .
Choose fram a large curriculum* business
Have access to medical services*** other; health svcs.

Have personal contact with instructors** health svcs.
Have access to good eating facilities** hotel/food svcs.
Have access to adequate, low-cost housing** hotel/food sves.

Have access to laboratories/studios health s7cs.; hotel/
food svcs.

Figure 8 also shows the proportion of students who felt that their
very important expectations were well fulfilled, ranging fram 81
percent for "personal contact with instructors" to 29 percent for
"access to sporting equipment and areas." Respondents, by program,
differed significantly in their assessment of fulfillment on the
following 6 expectations:

Program With Highest
Proportion Indicating Very
Important Expectations Were

Expectation Well Fulfilled
Choose fram a large curriculum* hotel/food svcs.; other
Have access to good eating facilities* hotel/food svcs.; other
Have financial assistance** | other; business
Have adequate library facilities*** other; business
Have access to adequate low-cost housing* other; hotel/food svcs.
Have access to laboratories/studios** ﬁotel/food sves.; other
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Kavai Cammunity College

a.

Representativeness Data

Out of the 105 graduates, 73 (7. percent) campletad the questionnaire.
Respondents were representative of the graduate population on all
five characteristics-—sex, age at the end of 1976; program, degree and
grade point average. The data in Table 14 indicate that the daminant
characteristics of the respondents were:

~--62% male ‘ .
—-32% 20-21 years old at the end of 1976; 30%, over 29 years
—44% liberal arts graduates; 23%, technology

—47% A.S. recipients; 44%, A.A.

—-48% grade point averages of 2.0-2.9; 29%, 3.0-3.4.

TABLE 14
CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS AND OF GRADUATE POPULATION
1975-76: KAUAI OOMMUNITY COLIEGE

Note: Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus:
* 05 ** 01 *** 001

Responaents Graduate Population
Characteristic No. Vs No. Vi
TOTAL 73 100.0 105 100.0
Sext
Female 28 38.4 41 39.0
Male 45 61.8 64 61.0
Age
Below 20 3 2.9 :
20-21 , 23 31.5 34 32.4 1
22-24 13 17.8 17 16.3 :
25-29 15 20.8 22 21.0 ;
Over 29 ' 22 30.1 29 27.6 i
Program
Liberal Arts 32 43.8 45 42.9
Business . 12 16.4 15 14.3
Health Services 7 5.8 13 12.4
Public Services -5 6.9 6 5.7
Technology . 17 23.3 26 24.8
Certificate of Completion
Certificate of Achievement 7 9.6 14 13.3
Associate of Science 34 46.6 46 43.8
Associate of Arts 32 43.8 45 42.9
Grade Point Average
3.5 and above 12 16.4 17 16.2
3.0-3.4 . 21 28.8 32 30.5
2.0-2.9 . 35 48.0 48 45.7
Below 2.0 5 8.9 8 7.6
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b. Additional Degree

One 1975-76 graduate in business earned an additional A.S. degree.

c. Current Activities

Graduates were requested to check all the activities in which they
are currently engaged, and 29 (40 percent) checked more than one
activity. The most cammon activities are:

32 44% Employed
15 21% Multiple responses
14 '19% Enrolled in school and employed

There are 5 enrolled in school; 5, unemployed and looking for work:
the remaining 2 are engaged in other activities.

The data in Table 15 further indicate that over half of the graduates
fram technology are employed.

TAELE 15
CQURRENT ACTIVITIES OF GRADUATES, BY PROGRAM
1975-76 GRADUATES: KAUAI OOMMUNITY OOLLEGE
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d. Details: Attending School

Graduates currently attending school were requested to answer
four questions about their schooling. The number of responses
ranged fram 19 to 22, ard percentages are based on the total
for a particular item. The dominant characteristics are:

--59% (13) are now full-time students
--73% (16) are currently attending Kauai Commnity College
—46% (10) are seeking Bachelor's degrees; 7, Associate of Science
—-26% (5) are majoring in business; 4, public services;
3, hame econamics.

The results of chi-square analysis are not presented because the
nurber of students is small.
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e. Details: Bwloyed

Graduates currently employed were requested to answer eight questions
regarding their employment. The number of responses ranged fram 47
to 62, and percentages are based on the total for a particular item.
The dominant characteristics are:

—75% (35) are work.mg full-time

—29% each (17) are in clerical/sales and service occupations

—full-time only: 39% (13) have annual incames of $10,000-$14,999;

18% (6), $7,500-$9,999. (Total full-time: 33)

—31% (18) are working for private industry; 13, tourist industry

—91% (53) are now working on Kauai

—36% (21) feel that their present jobs are the type in which they
will definitely make their career; 19 feel Erobably will make
their career

—33% each (19) feel their course work is very relevant and samewhat
relevant to their jobs

—40% (25) selected almost all their courses according to their importance
to career plans; 18 selected most of their courses for this reason.

There was a statistically significant difference, by program, on job/
courge relevance. Especially high proportions of liberal arts graduates
felt that their courses were samewhat relevant to their jobs.

f. Evaluation of College Experience

Graduates were asked to evaluate their camunity college experience by
reacting to two sets of items-—one dealing with thieir educational goals
or purposes and the other with expectations regarding various aspects

of their campus environment. In each case, respondents used a five=
point scale to indicate the importance of each item and also the degree
of fulfillment. Figures 9 and 10 illustrate the responses of students

in terms of: (1) the mmber and percentage of respondents who considered
the item very important ard (2) of those students, Ehe number and percentage :
of students who considered the item well fulf:.lled A few highlights :
are presented below:

-

(1) Goals

(a) There was a range in student opinions: 58 respondents considered
- "to be educated for an occupation” and 57, "to get a degree or
certificate" as very important, and only 25 felt the same way

about "to meet the expectations of my family and friends."

e percentages on fulfillment in both figures are based on the number
who considered the item very important. However, the percentages on fulfillment
in the computer printout and in the details, by program, included in this report,
are based on the number who considered the item very important and who also
responded to the query on fulfillment.
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fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).

Be educated for an occupation

Get a degree or certificate

Gain practical experience

Develop self-confidence
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learn fram a few good teachers

Meet people and make friends

Learn for its own pleasure

Graduate fram a quality school

Meet family/friends expectations
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VERY IMPORTANT GOALS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT
* KAUAT QOMMUNITY COLLEGE

The total bar indicates the percentage and number of the respondents who considered tie goal

very important

the shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the goal was well
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VERY IMPORTANT EXPECTATIONS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT
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spondents who considered the expectation very important

(choices4and5);ﬂ\eshadedportimsruwsthepercentageandnmberofthesesu\dentswmfeltthemcpectatimwaswell

fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).
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(b) Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assegement of the importance of one goal: "to graduate
from a quality school." A high proportion of liberal arts
graduates considered this goal very important.

(c) Figure 9 also shows the proportion of students who felt
that their very impartant goals were well fulfilled, ranging
fram 90 percent for "get a degree or certificate" to 66
percent for "be educated for an occupatlon " Respondents,
by program, did not differ significantly in their assessment
of the fulfillment of their very important gans

2. Expectations

(a) There was a range in student reactions to aspects of the
campus enviromment they considered very important: 54,
"to be able to choose fram a large curriculum" to 20, "have
access to adequate, low-cost housing" and 21, "have access

to sporting equipment and areas."

(b) Respondents, by program, did not differ significantly in
their assessment of the zmportance of the 12 expectations.

» 5~-.
L t

(c) Figure 10 also shows the proportion of students who felt
that their very important expectations were well fulfilled,
ranging fram 80 percent for "have personal contact with
instructors" to 14 percent for "have access to efficient,
low-cost eating facilities" and 15 percent for "have access
to adequate, low-cost housmg " Respondents, by program,
differed significantly in their assessment of fulfillment
on one expectation: ‘'encounter a variety of political and
soctial viewpoints." A high proportion of liberal arts graduates
expressed "well fulfilled" sentiments on this item.
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5. Leeward Comunity College

a. Representativeness Data

.

Out of the 536 graduates, 308 (58 percent) completed the questionnaire.
Respandents were representative of the graduate population on two
characteristics--program and degree—out of five. We found higher
proportions of the following groups among respondents than in the
graduate population: females; graduates 20-21 years old and over

29 years; graduates with grade point averages of 3.0 and above.

The data in Table 16 indicate that the dominant characteristics
of the respondents were:

—58% female

——38% over 29 years old at the end cof 1976; 33%, 20-21 years

—56% liberal arts graduates

--56% A.A. recipients

~-36% grade point average of 3.0-3.4; 32% each, 3.5 and above, 2.0-2.9.

N TABRIE 16
CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS AND OF GRADUATE POPULATION
1975-76: LEEWARD OOMMUNITY OOLLEGE

Note: Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus:
* .05 ** .01 *** 001

Respondents Graduate Population
Characteristic No. Vi No. Ve
TOTAL 308 100.0 536 100.0
S@(‘*
‘ Female 177 57.6 279 52.1
Male 131 42.5 257 47.8
Age**
Below 20 2 0.7 3 0.6
20~21 100 32.6 150 28.0
22-24 55 17.8 120 22.4
25-29 35 11.4 74 13.8
Over 29 116 37.7 189 35.3
Program
Liberal Arts 171 55.5 300 56.0
Business _ 95  30.8 151 28.2
Hotel/Food Services 8 2.6 14 2.6
Public Sexvices . 9 2.9 15 2.8
Technology 21 6.8 46 8.6
Other 1 0.3 1 0.2
Certificate of Completion 1l 0.3 1 0.2
Certificate of Achievement 31 10.1 56 10.4
Associate of Science 105 34.1 179 33.4
Associate of Arts 171 55.5 300 56.0
Grade Point Average®**
3.5 and above . 98 31.8 139 25.9
3.0-3.4 110 35.7 160 29.8
2.0-2.9 97 31.5 160 29.9
Below 2.0 3 1.0 77 14. 4
a&xnofthepartsmaymtequalthetbtalbecause"nodata"isexcluded: 51
Q program (3) for respondents; program (9) for the graduate populatian.
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b. Additional Degrees: None

c. Current Activities

Graduates were aske¢ ¢ -heck all the activities in which they are
currently engaged, ancC i85 (60 percent) checked more than cne activity.
The most cammon activities are:

97 32% Enrolled in school and warking
88 29% Multiple responses

60 20% Employed

There are an additional 39 enrolled in school; 7 who are unenployed
and looking for work; the remaining 16 are engaged in other activities.

The data in Table 17 further indicate that the plurality of (1) liberal
arts graduates are enrolled in school and working and (2) business
graduates are employed.

CURRENT ACTIVITIES OF GRADUATES, BY PROGRAM
1975-76 GRADUATES: LEBWARD OOMMINITY COLLEGE
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d. Details: Attending School

Graduates currently attending school were requested to answer four
questions -about their schooling. The number of responses ranged
fram 174 to 186, and percentages are based on the total for a
particular item. The dominant characteristics are:

--62% (114) are part-time students

~-43% (79) are currently attending Ieeward Camunity College; 38% (70),
UH Manoa

—71% (131) are seeking Bachelor's degrees

--14% (24) are majoring In business; 22, humanities; 21, social sciences;
20, business administration.
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Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their current
educational objective. A very high proportion of (1) liberal arts

graduates are seeking Bachelor's degrees and (2) technology graduates
are seeking A.S. degrees.

e. Details: Employed

Graduates currently employed were requested to answer eight questions
regarding their employment. The number of responses ranged fram 203
to 215, and percentages are based on the total for a particular item.
The daminant characteristics are:

—68% (137) are working full-time

—--46% (97) are in clerical/sales occupations; 24% (50), professional/
technical /managerial work

—full-time only: 22% (29) have annual incames of $10,000~$14,999; 18% (24),

$6,000-$7,499; 17% (23), $7,500-$9,999. (Total full-time: 132)

—-44% (91) are working for private industry; 16% (32), federal goverrment

—93% (196) are working on Oahu

—33% (69) feel that their present jobs are the type in which they will
probably make their career; 24% (50), "definitely will" make their
career

-~39% (8l) feel their course work is samewhat relevant to their Jobs,
28% (59), very relevant

—44% (95) selected almost all their courses according to their
importance to career plans; 33% (71), selected most of their
courses for this reason.

There were statistically significant differences, by program, on full-/
part-time employment and job/course relevance. Especially high
proportions of business graduates are working full-time. High proportions
of business graduates indicated that their courses were either very
relevant or samewhat relevant to their jobs.

f. Evaluation of College Experience

Graduates were asked to evaluate their cammunity college experience by
reacting to two sets of items~-one dealing with their educational goals
or purposes and the other with expectations regarding various aspects

of their campus enviromment. In each case, respondents used a five-
point scale to indicate the importance of each item and also the degree
of fulfillment. Figures 11 and 12 illustrate the responses of students
in terms of: (1) the number and percentage of respondents who considered
the item very important and (2) of those students, the number and
percentage of students who considered the item well fulfilled.l3 A few
highlights are presented below:

e percentages on fulfillment in both figures are based on the number
who considered the item very 1mportant However, the percentages on fulfillment
in the computer printout and in the details, by program, included in this report,
are based on the number who ccnsidered the item very important and who also
responded to the query on fulfillment.
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Note: The total bar indicates the percentage and number of the respondents who considered the

(cholces 4 and 5); the shaded
fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).
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Be educated for an occupation

Gain practical experience
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Graduate fram a quality school

P

Meet people and make friends
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FIQURE 11
VERY IMPORTANT GOALS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT
LEEWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
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y : FIGURE 12
L ‘ VERY IMPORTANT EXPECTATIONS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT . -48-
. LEEWARD OOMMUNITY COLLEGE

Note: The total bar indicates the percentage anhd ‘mber of the respondents who considered the expectation very important
(choices 4 and 5); the shaded portion shows the per antage and number of these students who felt the expectation was well
fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).
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(1) Goals

(a) There was quite a range in student opinions: 260 respondents
considered two goals very important—-"get a degree or certificate"
and "be educated for an occupation"--and only 130 felt the same
way about "meet the expectations of my family and friends."

Other goals considered very important by at least 200 students
were: "to learn to know myself and to develop self-confidence,"
"to gain practical experience in my field," and "to prepare
myself for further education.”

(b) Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assessment of the importance of 3 goals: "meet expectations
of family and friends," "prepare myself for further education,"
and "graduate from a quality school." The program with the
highest proportion considering these goals very important was
business. '

(c) Figure 1l also shows the proportion of students who felt that
their very important goals were well fulfilled, ranging fram
89 percent for "get a degree or certificate" to 66 percent
for "be educated for an occupation" and "gain practical experience
in my field." Respondents, by program, differed significantly
in their assessment of fulfillment on five goals: "get a
degree or certificate," "be educated for an occupation,' "meet
expectations of my family and friends," "gain practical
experience in my field," and "prepare myself for further
education.” The program with the highest proportion indicating
the above goals were well fulfilled was business.

(2) Expectations

(a) There was a considerable range in student reactions to aspects
of the campus environment they considered very important:
245, "to choose from a large curriculum" to 64 each, "have
access to sporting equipment and areas" and "have access
to adequate, low-cost housing." Other expectations considered
very important to at least 200 students were: "have personal
cantact with instructors" and "have adequate library facilities."

(b) Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their assess-
ment of the importance of two expectations: '"have access to
medical services" and "have access to job counseling/placement.”
The program with the highest proportion considering these
expactations very important was business.
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(c) Figure 12 also shows the proportion of students who felt
that their very important expectations were well fulfilled,
ranging fram 81 percent for "have personal contact with
instructors" and 80 percent for "have adequate library
facilities" to 38 percent for "have access to adequate, low-
cost housing." Respondents, by program, differed significantly
in their assessment of fulfillment on two expectations:
"participate in decision-making" and "have access to efficient,
low-cost eating facilities.'" Business graduates had the
highest proportion expressing "well fulfilled" sentiments.
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Maui Cammnity College

a.

Representativeness Data

Out of the 192 graduates, 119 (62 percent) completed the questionnaire.
Respondents were representative of the graduate population on all five
characteristics—sex, age at the end of 1976, program, degree and grade
point average. The data in Table 18 indicate that the dominant

characteristics of the respondents were:

——56% female

-—-45% 20-21 years old at the end of 1976; 20%, 22-24 years old
——46% liberal arts graduates; 29%, business

—46% A.A. recipients; 36%, A.S.

-—-43% grade point average of 3.0-3.4; 29%, 3.5 and above.

TABLE 18
CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS AND OF GRADURTE POPULATION
1975-76: MAUI COMMUNITY OOLLEGE

Note: Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus:
* .05 ** 01 *** 0)

Respondents Graduate Population i
Characteristic No. Vs No. Vs :
TOTAL 119 100.0 192 100.0 |
Female 66 55.5 97 50.5
Male 53 44.5 95 49.5
Age
Below 20 3 2.5 4 2.1
20-21 53 44.5 89 46.4
22-24 24 20.2 37 19.3
25-29 21 17.7 35 18.2
Over 29 18 15.1 27 14.1
m
Liberal Arts 55 46.2 83 43.2
Business 34 28.6 55 28.6
Health Services 7 5.9 9 4.7
Public Services 1 0.8 4 2.1
Technology 21 17.7 40 20.8
Other : 1 0.8 1 0.5
Degree
Certificate of Campletion 1l 0.8 1l 0.5
Certificate of Achievement 20 16.8 35 18.2
Associate of Science 43 36.1 73 38.0
Associate of Arts 55 46.2 83 43.2
L
Grade Point Average R
3.5 and above 34 28.6 56 29.2
3.0-3.4 - 51 42.9 73 38.0
2.0-2.9 31 26.1 59 30.7
Below 2.0 3 2.5 4 2.1
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b. 2Additional Degrees
One 1975-76 graduate in liberal arts earned an additional degree.

c. Current Activities

Graduates were requested to check all the activities in which they
are currently engaged, and 58 (49 percent) checked more than one
activity. The most cammon activities are: _

33 28% Emwloyed
30 25% Enrolled in school and employed
28 24% Multiple responses

There are an additional 21 enrolled in school; 3 who are unemployed
and looking for work; the remaining 4 are engaged in other activities.

The data in Table 19 further indicate that the plurality of business
and technology graduates are employed.

kS

TABLE 19
CURRENT ACTIVITIES OF GRADUATES, BY PROGRAM
1975-76 GRADUATES: MAUI OOMMUNITY OULLEGE
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d. Details: Attending School

Graduates currently attending school were requested to answer four
questions about their schooling. The number of responses ranged from
57 to 60, and percentages are based on the total for a particular item.
The dominant characteristics are:

—--81% (48) are now part-time students

--40% each (24) are currently attending UH Manoa and Maui Cammunity College
--67% (40) are seeking Bachelor's degrees

—-12% each (7) are majoring in humanities, social sciences, business

There was a statistically significant difference, by program, on current
educational objective. A high proportion of liberal arts graduates is

seeking Bachelor's degrees.
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e. Details: BEmployed

Graduat_:es currently employed were requested to answer eight questions
regarding their employment. The number of responses ranged from 69
to 84, and percentages are bas~d on the total for a particular item.
The daminant characteristics are:

-5 (39) are working full-time

--41% (34) are in clerical/sales occupations; 24% (20), service occupations

——full-time only: 31% (1I) have annual incomes of $3,000-55,999; 28% (10),

$6,000-57,499. (Total full-time: 36)-

——49% (40) are working for ‘private industry; 21% (17), state government

——81% (67) are working on Maui

-=29% (24) feel that their present jobs are the type in which they will
probably make their career; 25% (21) feel "definitely will" make
their career :

-=35% (29) feel their course work is very relevant to their jobs; 29%
(24) ; samewhat relevant

——45% (38) selected almost all th:ir courses according to their importance
to career plans; 38% (32) selected most of their courses for this
rRason.

There were statistically significant differences, by program, on
oceupation and industry. High proportions of business and liberal
arts graduates are in clerical/sales occupations. A high proportion
of technology graduates is working in private industry.

f. Evaluation of Coliege Experience

Graduates were asked to evaluate their comminity college experience
by reacting to twc sets of items--one dealing with their educational
goals or purposes and the other with evpectations regarding various
aspects of their campus erviromment. In each case, respondents

used a five-point scale to indicate the importance of each item and
also thz degree -»t flfillment. Figures 13 and 14 illustrate the
responses of students in tenns of: (1) the number and percentage

of responderts who considered the .tem very important and (2) of those
students, the number ard percrutage of students who considered the
item well fulfilled.l4 A few highlights are presented below:

(1) Goals

{(a) There was quito a range in student opinions: 114 respondents
considered "get a degree or certificate" as very important *
and only 45 felt the same way about "meet expectations of my
family and friends." Other goals considered very important by
at least 100 students were: "Lo educated for an occupation”
and "gain practical experience in my field."

14’I’he percentages on fulfillwent in both figures are based on the number_
who considered the item very important. However, the percentages on fulfillment
in the camputer printout and in the details, by program, included in this report,
, are based cn ‘he number who consideved the item very immortant and who also
EI{IC resporded to the query on fulfillment. 60
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FIGURE 13 =54~
, VERY IMPORTANT GOALS AND THEIR FULFTLIMENT
MAUT COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Note: The total bar indicates the percentage and number of the respondents who considered the

goal very important
Tchoices 4 and 5); the shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the goal was well
fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).

> .h
93% (106 * :
Get a degree ar certificate (106) : 96%  (114)

Be educated for an occupation 78% (84)

92% (lo8)

Gain practical experience 90% (102)

Develop self-confidence 79%  (91)
S
Prepare far further education 87% (M) 73% (85)
4
Learn from a few good teachers 803 (61) 66% (76)
Get a broad education 62% (71)
Meet people and make frier.s 59%  (69)
Learn for its own pleasure 8% (56) 553 (642
Graduate fram a quality school B (54) 12 (64)8
Meet family/friends expectations 78%  (35) 40%  (45)

3117 students resporded to the first iter ; 118 did so on the second. This explains the difference in percentages.
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FIGURE 14
VERY IMPORTANT EXPRCTATIONS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT 55—
! MAUT COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Nota: The total bar indicates the percentage and number of the respondents who considered the expectation very important
[choices 4 and 5); the shaded portion shows the percentage and number of these students who felt the expectation was well

fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).

Setete?
Have adequate library facilities o, 80%  (78) 2 84% (97)
. X
. ;.: %
) 4 a
Choose fram a large curriculum 393e0s 60%  (56) 81%  (93)
0%0% %% e oo,
Setetets: 3
R RN s
.Have personal contact with instructors : 85z (1) et 78% (91)
% > xxx: %
TRRRE
Have access to job ocounseling/placement 58% (48) - 72% (B3)
~I
- Have access to laboratories/studios PR 6135 (S0) 71% (82)
Have financial assistance K 69% (45) 58% (65)
o
Encounter various political/social views & 732 (46) 55% (63)
Participate in decision-making 61z (38) 54%  (62)
Have access to good eating facilities 74%  (42) 50% (57)
Have acce s to adequate, low-cost
housing 41%  (46)3
Have access to medical services 48% (22) 40% (46) @
Have acoess to sports facilities 6B (21) 317 (35)
o 62

E lC‘students responded to the first item; 114 did so on the secord. This explains the difference in percentages.



(b)

(c)
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Respondents, by program, did not differ significantly in
their assessment of the importance of these 11 goals.

Figure 13 also shows the proportion of students who felt that
their very important goals were well fulfilled, ranging from
93 percent for "get a degree or certificate" to 70 percent

for "gain practical experience in my field." Respondents, by
program, differed significantly in their assessment of fulfill-
ment on one goal: "be educated for an occupation.” High
proportians of liberal arts and technology graduates felt this
goal was well fulfilled.

(2) Expectations

(a)

(b)

(c)

There was a range in student reactions to aspects of the

campus environment they considered very important: 97,

"have adequate library facilities" to 35, "have access to
sparting equipment and areas." Other expectations considered
very important by at least 90 students were: "choose fram

a large curriculum" and "have personal contact with instructors.”

Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assessment of the importance of four expectations: "have
access to sporting equipment and areas,” "have access to
medical services,” "have adequate library facilities," and
"have access to adequate, low-cost housing." The “rogram
with the highest proportion considering these expectations
very important was liberal arts.

Figure 14 also shows the proportion of students who felt that
their very important expectations were well fulfilled, ranging
from 85 percent for "have personal contact with instructors"

to 39 percent, "have access to adequate, low-cost housing., "
Respondents, by program, differed significantly in their
assessment of fulfiliment on one expectation: "have -access

to medical services.” A low proportion of liberal arts graduates
expressed "well fulfilled" sentiments on this item.
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7. Windward Comunity College

a. Representativeness Data

Out of the 76 graduates, 51 (67 percent) campleted the quesi.ionnaire.

Respondents were representative of the graduate population on all

five characteristics--sex, age at the end of 1976, program, degree and
grade point average. The data in Table 20 indicate that the daminant

characteristics of the respondents were:

-——63% female

--41% 20-21 years old at the end of 1976; 39%, over 29 years
--96% liberal arts graduates

--96% A.A. recipients

--35% grade point average of 3.5 and above; 31%, 3.0-3.4

In view of the predominance of liberal arts graduates, no analysis,
by program, will be made.

TABLE 20
CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS AND CFF GRADUATE POPULATION
1975~76: WINDWARD COMMUNITY OOLLEGE
Note: Based on chi-square analysis, levels of significance denoted thus:

* 05 *h 01 hk 001
FRespondents Graduate Population
Vs No. £

Gurmﬂzmimic No.
TOTAL 51 100.0 76 100.0
" Sex
Female 32 62.9 48 63.2
Male 19 37.3 28 36.8
Mge
Below 20
20-21 21 41.2 28 36.8
22-24 6 11.8 14 18.4
25-29 4 7.8 7 9.2
Over 29 20 39.2 26 34.2
Liberal Arts 49 96.1 73 96.1
Business i 2 3.9 3 3.9

Certificate of Campletion

Certificate of Achievement 2 3.9 3 3.9
Associate of Science

Associate of Arts 49 96.1 73 96.1

Grade Point Average

3.5 and above 18 35.3 24 31.6
3.0-3.4 16 31.4 24 31.6
2.0-2.9 ’ 12 23.5 21 27.6
Below 2.0 : 5 9.8 7 9.2

2sum of the parts may not equal the total because "no data" is excluded:
age (1) for graduate population.
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b. Additional Degrees: None

c. Current Activities

Gr.duates were requested to check all the activities in which they
are currently engaged, and 35 (69 percent) checked more than one
activity. The most camnon activities are:

21 41% Multiple responses
14 28% Enrolled in school and employed
10 20% Employed

There are an additional 4 graduates who are enrelled in school; the
remaining 2 are engaged in other activities. (Table 21)

TABLE 21
CURRENT ACTIVITIES (F GRADUATES, BY PROGRAM
1975-76 GRADUATES: WINDWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
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d. Details: Attending School

Graduates currently attending school were requested to answer four
questions about their schooling. The number of responses ranged

fram 29 to 31, and percentages are based on the total for a particular
item. The dominant characteristics are:

--71% (22) are now part-time students
-=74% (23) are currently attending UH Manoa

-=97% (28) are seeking Bachelor's degrees
—21% each (6) are in the pre—professional program and humanities

e. Details: BEwloyed

Graduates currently employed were requested to answer eight questions
regarding their employment. The total number of responses was either
29 or 30, and percentages are based on the total for a particular item.
The daminant characteristics are:

--62% (18) are working full-time
—40% (12) are in clerical/sales occupations; 13% (4), service occupations
—full-tire only: 4 graduates have annual incomes of $10,000-$14,999;

3 each, $3,000-$5,999 and’ $7,500-$9,999. (Total full-time: 17).

Q 65




-59-

--59% (17) are working in private industry
--90% (27) are working on Gahu
——47% (14) feel that their present jobs are the {ype in which they
will probably not make their career; 27% (8) feel probably
will make their career
—-40% (12} feel their course work is not very relevant to their jobs;
33% (10), somewhat relevant
--33% (10) selected almost all their courses according to their importance
to career plans; 27% (8) selected few courses for this reason.

f. Evaluation of College Experience

Graduates were asked to evaluate their community college experience

by reacting to two sets of items--one dealing with their educational

goals or purposes and the other with expectations regarding various
aspects of their campus environment. In each case, respondents used

a five-point scale to indicate the importance of each item and also

the degree of fulfillment. Figures 15 and 16 illustrate the responses

of students in terms of: (1) the number and percc::tage of respondents

who considered the item very important and (2) of those students, the
nurber and percentage of students who considered the item well fulfilled.l5
A few highlights are presented below:

(1) Goals

(a) There was a range in s .=+ 1t opinions: 46 respondents considered
"to get a degree or cer: i icate" as very important and 15 felt
the same way about "to meet the expectations of my family and

(b} Figur~ 15 also shows the proportion of students who felt
their very important goals were well fulfilled, ranging fram
A8 percent for "learn for the pleasure of learning" to 48
. percent for "be educated for an occupation.”

(2) Expectations

(a) There was a range in student reactions to aspects of the
campus environment they considered very important: 45
each, "choose fram a large curriculum" and "have adequate
library facilities" to 12, “"have access to medical services"
and 13, "have access to adequate, low-cost housing."

(b) Figure 16 also shows the proportion of students who felt
their very important expectations were well fulfilled,
ranging fram 93 percent for "have personal contact with
instructors" to 17 percent for "have access to medical services."

15'I'he percentages on fulfillment in both figures are based on the number
who considered the item very important. However, the percentages on fulfillment
in the camputer printout and in the details, by program, included in this report,
are based on the number who considered the item very important and who also
responded to the query on fulfillment.
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FIQIRE 15 -60-
VERY IMPORIANT COALS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT
WINDWAID CCMMINITY COLLEGE

Note: The total bar indicates the percontage and number of the respordents who considered the goal very important
(choices 4 and S5); the shaded portion shows the porcentage and number of these students who folt the goal was well

fulfilled (choices 4 and 5).

) CCECOR COC)
U ) l-l.l.l.l.l.
Get a degree or certificate 2% (46)
Learn for its own pleasure 80% (40)
e %" ....:.:l:l:l:.:l.l o 000080
78%  (39)

Get a broad education

Prepare for further education 74%  (36)

Be educated for an occupation (29)
Learn fram a few good teachers 57% (28)
Graduate fram a quality school 57% (28)

Gain practical experience

Meet pcople and make friends (21)

Meet family/friends expectations
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FIGURE 16
VERY IMPORTANT FXPECTATIONS AND THEIR FULFILIMENT
. , WINDWARD (CUMMUNITY COLLIXGE -61-

Note: Tho total bar indicatea the porcentage and mumber of the rospondents who considered the expectation ve importan

(choices 4 and 5); the shaded portion shown tho percontage and number of these studenta who fol e expecta o i
NCage y tt

fulfilled (choicos 4 and S). o‘ * tlon was woll

Choose fram a large curriculum 0% (45)
Have adequate library facilities 20% (45)
Have personal contact with instructors 85% (41)

Have access to labaratories/studios 73%  (36)
Have access to job counseling/placement 611. (30}

Have financial assistance 59%  (29)
Encounter various political/social views 58% (28)

Have access to good eating facilities 472%  (23)
Participate in decision-making 41%  (20)
Have access to sports facilities 33%  (16)

Have access to adequate, low—cost 272%  (13)
housing
Have access to medical services 25% (12)
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E. Summary and Conclusion

Section C of this report summarizes the findings of the 1975-76 Graduate
Survey, by program. This section summarizes these findings, by campus; campares
them, when feasible, with data on 1971-72 graduates; and presents same concluding
coments.

1. Summary of Findings, by Campusl6

a. Rate of Return: 1,512 respondents or 65 percent; ranging fraom Hawaii
(89 percent) to Leeward (58 percent).

b. Representativeness: The respondents on 4 ¢ .apuses—-Hawaii, Kauai,
Maui and Windward--were representative of t..eir graduate population
on all characteristics (sex, age at the end of 1976, program, degree
and grade point average).

c. Additional Degrees: Six graduates earned additional degrees; 2 were
Honolulu graduates; 1 each, Hawaii, Kapiolani, Kauai, Maui.

d. Current Activity: The most camwon activities are: (1) employment
for the total (40 percent) and for 5 campuses, ranging fram 54 percent
of Hawaii's graduates to 28 percent of Maui's; (2) cambination of
school and work (32 percent) for Leeward's graduates; (3) multiple
responses (41 percent) for Windward's graduates. :

e. Details: Graduates Attending School in Fall 1976: Number of responses
ranged fram 543 to 602; percentages are based on the total for a
particular item.

(1) Status: The majority are part-time students: 65 percent for the
total, ranglng fram 83 percent of Hawaii's graduates to 41 percent ~
of Kauai's.

(2) Current school: University of Hawaii at Manoa is the most popular
for the total (33 percent) and for graduates from Windward (74
percent), Maui (40 percent) and Kapiolani (39 percent). A plurality
of graduates fram the other colleges are now re-enrolled at those
same colleges: Hawaii (46 percent), Honolulu {50 percent), Kauai
(73 percent), Leeward (43 percent) and Mau! {+/} percent).

(3) Educational objective: The Bachelor's degree is the objective
most cammonly selected: 63 percent for the total, ranging fram
97 percent of Windward's graduates to 46 percent of Kauai's.

(4) Current major: Business, a program in the community colleges, is
"~ the choice «f a plurality of graduates for the total (12 percent)

w

16No statistical tests of significance are cited because there was a
significant difference between respondents and the graduate population, by campus.
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and for 5 campuses, ranging fram 26 percent of Kauai's graduates
to 12 percent of Kapiolani's and Maui's with Hawaii and Leeward
in between.

f. Details: Graduates Employed in Fall 1976: Nunber of responses ranged
fram 1,013 to 1,138; percentages are based on the total for a particular

item.

(1) Status: A great majority are full-time employees; 71 percent for
the total, ranging fram 76 percent of Hawaii's graduates to 62
percent of Windward's.

(2) Occupation: A plurality of graduates are employed in clerical/
sales occupations for the total (36 percent) and 6 campuses,
ranging fram 47 percent of Kapiolani's graduates to 29 percent
of Kauai's. A plurality of graduates fram Honolulu (39 percent)
and Kauai (29 percent) are in service occupations.

(3} Annual incame of full-time employees only: Although there are
731 full-time employees, data on annual incame are available for
642. A plurality of graduates have annual incames of: (a) $6,000-
$7,499 for the total (22 percent or 143) and Kapiolani (33 percent);
(b) $3,000-$5,999 for Hawaii (29 percent) and Maui (31 percent);
(c) $10,000-$14,999 for Honolulu (24 percent), Kauai (39 percent),
Leeward (22 percent) and Windward (24 percent or 4 graduates).

(4) Current employer: A plurality of employed graduates are working
in private industry for the total (48 percent) and for all 7
canpuses, ranging from 59 percent of Windward's graduates to 31
percent of Kauai's.

(5) Location: A great majority are working on Oahu for the total
(66 percent) and for the 4 Oahu colleges, ranging fram 95 percent
of Kapiolani's graduates to 90 percent of Windward's. Employed
graduates fram the Neighbor Island colleges are remaining on
their islands to work: Hawaii (91 percent), Kauai (91 percent),
Maui (81 percent).

(6) Job/career relationship: A plurality of employed graduates feel
that their jobs are the type in which they will probably make
their career.  This is true for the total (36 percent) and for
4 campuses, ranging fram 48 percent of Hawaii's graduates to 29
percent of Maui's. A plurality of graduates from Kauai (36 percent)
and Honolulu (35 percent) feel that their jobs are the type in
which they will definitely make their career. ‘¥ ndward graduates,
however, feel differently: 47 percent feel that their -jobs are
probably not the type in whiclh, they will make their career.

{7) Job/course relationship:- A plurality of graduates fecl that their
course work 1s very relevant to their jobs: 41 percent for the
total, ranging from 52 percent of Kapiolani's graduates to 33
percent of Kauai's, with Hawaii, ‘Honolulu and Maui in between. A
plurality of Leeward's graduates (39 percent) feel their course work
is samewhat relevant to their jobs, and Windward's (40 percent)
feel the two are not very relevant to =ach other.
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(8) Career/course selection: A plurality of graduates for the total
and 7 campuses feel that they selected almost all their courses
according to their importance to career plans: 46 percent for
the total, ranging fram 51 percent of Kapiolani's graduates to
33 percent of Windward's.

g. Evaluation of College Experience

(1) Very important goals: The data in Table 22, based on the percentage
of graduates who considered the goals very important, show the _
rank of the 11 goals, by campus. The range in percentages from
rank 1 to rank 11 is also provided. Among the major findings are:

(a) "To get a degree or certificate" and "to be educated for an
occupation" are clearly the top goals for most of the cammnity
college graduates with the exception of Windward where the
latter goal was rank 6 and "to learn for the pleasure of learning"
earned rank 2.

(b) -The next cluster of goals (generally ranks 3-5) included:
" "to gain practical experience in my field," "to learn to know
myself and develop self-confidence" and "to prepare myself for
further education."

(c) "To meet expectations of my family and friends" was assigned
rank 1l on six campuses, with the following range in percentages
of graduates considering this a very important goal: 48 percent,
Kapiolani to 31 percent, Windward. Although "to learn for the
pleasure of learning" was rank 1l at Hawaii Cammunity College,
it is important to note that 80 percent of the graduates considered
this goal very important.

(d) There was a great range in the percentage of graduates considering
these goals very important, by campus. For example, Hawaii's
range was 95 to 80 percent (a spread of 15 percent); Windward's
was 92 to 31 percent (a difference of 61 percent). This means
that many goals were considered very important by graduates of
Hawaii Community College, and relatively few goals were so rated
by Windward's graduates.

(2) Fulfillment of very important goals: Table 23 presents the rank of
each goal, by campus, in temms of the proportion of graduates who
felt their very important goals were well fulfilled. The following
findings are noteworthy:

(a) The goal that achieved rank 1 in terms of being well fulfilled
was "to get a degree or certificate" for 6 campuses, ranging
fram 97 percent of Hawaii's graduates tou 89 percent of ILeeward's.
Windward's rank 1 was "to learn for the pleasure of learning."
This goal achieved rank 2 or 3 at Honolulu, Kauai, ILeeward and
Maui. Another goal that had a similar rank was "meet people
and make friends" at Hawaii, Honolulu, Kapiolani, Ieeward and

Maui.
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TABLE 22
RANK OF VERY IMPORTANT GOALS, BY CAMPUS

Goal Total | Haw { Hon |Kap |Kavai | Lee | Mani| Win
Get degree or certificate 2 3 2 2 2 1.5 1 1
Be educated for an occupation 1 1 1 1 1 1.5 2 6
Meet people and make friends 9 6 9 8 8.5 10 ¢ 10
Get a broad education 6 |7 7 |9 5 6| 7 3
Learn fram a few good teachers 7 9 6 6 6.5 7] 6 7.5
Develop self-confidence 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 5
Meet family/friends expectations 11 10 11 11 11 11 11 11
Gain practical experience 3 3 |3 3 3 3 9
Prepare for further education 5 5 6.5 4| s 4
Learmn for its own pleasure 10 11 10 10 8.5 8 | 9.5 2
Graduate fram quality school 8 8 8 7 10 9 9.5 | 7.5
Range in Percentage
Rank 1 90% |95% 91% | 96% 83% 87% 96% 92%
Rank 11 44% 180% 41% | 48% 36% 45% 40% 31%
TABLE 23
RANK OF WELL~FULFILLED GOALS, BY CAMPUS
Goal Total { Haw | Hon [Kap |(Kauai | Iee | Maui | Win
Get degree or certificate 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Be educated for an occupation 9.5 3 19.5 {3.5 11 | lo.5 9.5 11
Meet people and make friends 2 2 | 2.5 2 5 2 2.5 5
Get a broad education 9.5 |10.5 11 11 8.5 5 7.5 4
Learn fram a few good teachers & |110.5 7 1q 10 7 7.5 7
Develop self-confidence 4 4.5 4 8 3 4 5 8
Meet family/friends expectations 5 | 4.5 6 |3.5 4 61 9.5 6
Gain practical experience 11 9 9.5 [6.5 10.5 11 10
Prepare for further education 7 7.5 8 9 8.5 8 4 3
Learn for its own pleasure 3 6 | 2.5 |6.5 2 3 2.5 1
Graduate fram quality school 6 7.5 5 5 7 9 6 9
Range in Percentage
Rank 1 92% 97% | 91% | 94% 90% 89% 93% | 88%
Rank 11 74% 75% | 71% 73% 66% 66% 70% | 448%
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(b) The goal that showed a great range in rank, by campus, was
"+o0 be educated for an occupation":

" ——rank 3 or 3.5 . Hawaii, Kapiolani
——rank 9.5-10.5 . Honolulu, Le- vard, Maui
—rank 11 Kauai, Windwerd

(c) Another goal that showed a great range in rank was "to get
a broad education": rank 4 at Windward to rank 1l at
Honolulu and Kapiolani.

(d) The range in percentages for ranks 1 and 11 was 20-25 percent
for 6 campuses, except for Windward which had a difference
of 40 percent.

(3) Very important expectations: The data in Table 24, based on

(4)

the percentage of graduates who considered various aspects of
the campus enviromment (expectations) very important, show the
rank of the 12 expectations, by campus. The chief findings
are: :

(a) The three top expectations were:

—"to choose from a large curriculum" (5 campuses, rank 1)

~="to0 have personal contact with instructors" (6 canpuses,
rank 2 or 3)

--"to have adequate library facilities" (6 campuces, rank 3
or above)

(b) The three bottam expecﬁations were:

——"to have access to sporting equipment and areas" (6 campuses,
rank 11 or 12) B

-—"+o0 have access to medical services" (6 campuses, ranks 10-12)

--"to have access to adequate, low-cost housing” (7 campuses,
ranks 10-12)

(c) The range in percentages for ranks 1 and 12 was considerable.
Differences in percentages varied fram 47 percent at Hawaii
and Kauai to 65 percent at Windward. This means that many
students rated a few expectations as very important.

Fulfillment of very important expectations: Table 25 presents

the rank of each expectation, by campus, in terms of the proportion
of graduates who felt their very important expectations were well
fulfilled. Noteworthy are the following findings:

(a) The expectation receiving rank 1 for "well fulfilled" sentiments
was "to have personal contact with ‘ustructors." The range:
93 percent of Windward's graduates to 80 percent of Kauai's
expressed this evaluation.
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TABLE 24
RANK OF VERY IMPORT2NT EXPECTPITCNS, BY. CAMPUS

Expectation Total | Haw | B | Kap | Kawai| Lee | Maui | win
vhoose frum large curric.icm 1 1 1 1 1 1 2|1.5
Have access to sports facilities 12 12 12 12 11 [11.5 12| 10
Particinate in decisicn-making 7 6/8.5] 8 7|75 8| 9
Have access to medical servicas 10 10| 10 9 10 10 10.5| 12
Have persrmal contact with instructors 2 2 4 2 2 3 3

" Encounter various political/social views 8 8 (8.5 10 8 7 7
Have access to good eating facilities s | 9| 71 7| 9| of of s
Have financial assistance 6 7 6 6 S (7.5 6 6
Have access to job counseling/placement S 4 S 3 6 S 4 S
Bave adequate library facilities 3 31 2] 4 3.1 3 1/1.5
Have access to adequate, low-cost housing 11 nf un;, 11 12 11.5 [10.5| 11
Bave access to laboratories/studios 4 5 3 5 4 5 4
Range in Percentage

Rank 1 79% | 75% | 79% (| 78% 77% | 82% | 84% |90%
Rank 12 25% 28%. 23%| 23% | 30% |22% | 31% |25%
TABLE 25 ’
RANK OF WELL~FULFILLED EXPECTATIONS, BY CAMPUS

Expectation Total | Haw |Hon | Kap | Kauai| Iee |Maui |Win
Choose from large curriculum 4 8 3 2| 9.5 3| 8.5 8
Have access to sports facilities | 12 12] 12/ 9.5 |10.5] 8.5| 9
Participate in decis:.on—mak.l.ng 7 S 7 9 3 7] 6.3; 3
Have access to medical services 10 7|10} 10 7 5 11 12
Have personal contact with instructors 1 1 1 1- 1 1 1 1 1
Encounter various political/social views 3 3.5 4 6 6 4 4 2
Have access to good eating facilities 9 9 9 4 12 |10.5 31 11
Have financial assistance S 2 S 41 8.5 5 6
Have access to job counseling/placement 8 6| 8 8| 85| 10| 7
Have adequate library facilities 2 3.5 2( 7.5 2 2 2 4
Have access to adequate, low—cost housing| 12 10| 11] 11 11 12 12 | 10
Have access to laboratories/studiocs 6 11 6| 7.5 5 6| 6.5 5
Range in Percentage

Rank 1 2% 85% | 81%) 81% | 80% | 81% | 85% {93%
Rank 12 36% 28% | 25% | 29% | 14% | 368% | 39%.]|17%
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(b) Although campuses varied considerably in the ranks assigned
various expectations, the following generally received "well
fulfilleg@" rating;;:

—-"to have adequate library facilities" (4 campuses, rank 2;
2 campuses, rank 4)

--"to encounter a variety of political and social viewpoints"
(5 campuses, ranks 2-4)

(c) The poorest ratings on fulfillment were given to: (1) "to
have access to sporting equipment and areas" (3 campuses, rank
12; 4, ranks 8-10) and (2) "have access to adequate, low-cost
housing" (7 campuses, ranks 10-12).

(d) The range in percentages for ranks 1 to 12, by campus, was
very great. The difference ranged fram 43 percent at leeward
to 76 percent at Windward. This indicates that students
felt same expectations were well fulfilled while others were
given ratings far below this.

2. Comparison with 1971-72 Graduatesl’

The relatively high return on the Graduate Survey enabled us to undertake
analysis by campus as well as for the total. This 65 percent rate for alumni
within the first year after graduation is in contrast to the 34 percent rate
we experienced in our survey of 1971-72 cammnity college graduates three years
after graduation. Fortunately, both groups of alumi were found to be
representative of their respective graduate populations, by program, so a
camparison of results on similar questions is presented below:

a. Current Activities

Unfortunately a direct camparison of current activities is not possible
since the 1975-76 survey allowed multiple responses, but the following
may be of interest nonetheless:

1971-72 1975-76

. Number (466) (1,512)
Erployed 78% 40%
School 8% 9%
Employment and school - 22%
Unemployed, looking for work 8% - 6%
Multiple responses - 19%
Other . 6% 43

If we rely on the highest number of graduates who replied to questions

on attending school in the 1975-76 survey, there were 602 or 40 percent
in school, full- and part-time. Using the same approach for questions

on employment, there were 1,138 or 76 percent working, either full- or

part-time.

17Data for 1971-72 graduates were reported in Repart No. 4 of the Student

_ Flow Project (February 1976). -
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Details: Attending School

Differences between both groups of graduates are apparent in the data
below:

1971-72 1975-76

Number responding to items (36) (543 to 602)
Full-time students 83% 35%
Campus: top two '

UH Manoa 61% 33%

UH Canmmunity Colleges 28% 48%
Major: top two

Humanities 19%

Social Science 14%

Business 12%

Technology 11%

It is interesting to note that among 1975-76 alumi in school in
Fall 1976, 288 (48 percent) are attending cammunity colleges. Of
this number, 250 are attending the same colleges fram which they
graduated.

Details: Employed

A greater proportion of 1971-72 alumi was working full-time three
years after graduation than 1975-76 alumi within their first year
after graduation. The top three occupational catagories were the
same for both groups although the proportions in each differed:
clerical/sales, service, professional/technical/managerial. Far
more 1971-72 alumni were working in private industry (70 percent)
although goverrmment was the employer of approximately a fourth of
both groups. A greater proportion of 1975-76 graduates is working
on Oahu compared to the 1971-72 group. Although the data on annual
incame for graduates employed full-time are not directly camparable,
the data are noteworthy nonetheless.

1971-72 1975-76

Number responding to items (359-361) (1,013-1,138)
Full-time employees 93% 71%
Occupational categories: top three
Clerical/sales A1% 36%
Professional/technical /managerial 25% 15%
Service 18% 29%
Employer: top two
Private industry 70% 483
Goverrnment 25% 29%
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Location
Oahu 58% 66%
Annual income of full-time employees: top two
$6,000-58,388 ($500-$699 mo.) - 35%
Under $6,000 (below $500 mo.) " 22%
$6,000-$7,499 o 22%
$3,000-55,999 20%
Below $3,000 3%

d. Evaluation of College Experience

The 1975-76 Survey provided graduates with an opportunity to rate the
importance of 11 goals and 12 aspects of campus enviromment, while

the 1971-72 Survey presented a list of 16 goals. Only those items
that were in both surveys are included below to indicate the proportion
of graduates who considered the goal important:

1971-72 1975-76

Train for an occupation 84% 90%
Get degree or certificate 79% - BB%
Gain practical experience 78% 81%
Get broad education 76% 60%
Choose variety of courses 75% 79%
Develop self-confidence 74% 75%
Contact with good teachers 71% 59%
Graduate from quality program 70% . 55%
Pleasure of learning 68% 52%
Meet people and make friends 66% 53%
Prepare for further education ' 62% 70%
Meet family/friend expectations 41% 44%

The top three goals for 1971-72 and 1975-76 alumi were the same, although
the proportions rating them important were not identical:

-—train for an occupation
—get degree or certificate
—-—gain practical experience

A direct camparison of the degree to which these goals were fulfilled
cannot be made since the analysis of the 1971-72 group was in terms of
"average degree of fulfillment" while that of the 1975-76 group was in
terms of the distribution of ratings. The top three goals receiving
indications of being well fulfilled were:

1971-72 alumni: get degree or certificate

meet people and make friends
meet family/friend expectations
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1975-76 alumni: get degree or certificate
meet people and make friends
learn for its own pleasure and have personal
contact with instructors

3. Concluding Comments

It is indeed fortunate that the returns for the 1975-76 Graduate Survey
were sufficient to enable analysis by campus and that respondents on all campuses
were representative of their respective graduate populations, by program. The
volume of data is extensive, and campus personnel may find it desirable to add
more details to the highlights we have included ‘in this report.

We conclude with a number of observations:

a. The number of 1975-76 graduates (250) who re—enxolled at their colleges
in Fall 1976 is noteworthy. While the tendency of remaining in the
same college may be slightly greater for graduates fram Neighbor Island
colleges, Oahu alumni are not too different as shown below:

—Total graduates enrolled in school: 602
Re~enrolled at same college: 250 (41.5%)

—O0ahu graduates enrolled in school: 451
Re-enrolled at same college: 178 (39.5%)

—Neighbor Island graduates enrolled in school: 151
Re-eimolled at same college 72 (47.7%)

b. BEmployed graduates remain on the island of their college. For example,
over 90 percent of graduates fram colleges on Gahu, Hawaii and Kauai
remained on their island for employment, and 81 percent of Maui's did
so. Should this became a trend, the Neighbor Islands may be able to
decrease, in a small but significant way, the migration of young people.

Cc. Many employed graduates feel that they are in jobs they definitely will
or probably will make their career and that their course work is
relevant to their jobs. A possible reason for this circumstance may be
the finding that close to half of employed graduates selected almost
all their courses according to their importance to career plans. (The
statistics on health services graduates, for example, indicate that
(1) 83 percent feel that their jobs and careers are definitely or
prabably related; (2) 82 percent feel their course work is very relevant
to their jobs; (3) 74 percent selected almost all their courses according
to their importance to career plans.)

d. The unemployment rate varies considerably among graduates fram the
different colleges. There are 87 graduates or 6 percent of respondents
who are unemployed and looking for work. (Windward has none in this

category.) 4
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e. Most of the 1975-76 and 1971-72 alumi considered the job-oriented
goals as very important to them. Campared to the 1971-72 alumi,
(1) a greater proportion of the 1975-76 group expressed the importance
of preparing for further education and (2) smaller proportions expressed
the importance of: get a broad education, have contact with good
teachers, graduate from a quality school, learn for its own pleasure,
meet people and make friends. 1In general, fewer goals were rated as
very important by the 1975-76 alumni.

f. About 4/5 of the graduates who considered learning for its own pleasure
and having personal contact with instructors as very important expressed
well-fulfilled sentiments., Two other goals received better ratings of
fulfillment: get a degree or certificate and meet people and make
friends. On these two goals, 1971-72 graduates also concurred.

g. 3/4 of the graduates who considered preparation for an occupation as
very important felt this goal was well fulfilled, 1In view of the
fact that 90 percent of the 1975-76 alumni considered this a very
important goal, Campuses are urged to explore this area. Furthermore,
there was a statistically significant difference, by program, on this
item.

Three final camments must be made. Although the first is very obviaus,
it needs reiteration:

(a) Campuses are different. Campus personnel may find it interesting,
if not informative, to compare their results with those of the
other colleges and with the total. However, it is important to
emphasize that these are baseline data and that their significance
lies in describing a particular campus and in enabling trend analysis
as data on graduates are gathered annually or periodically.

(b) The analysis of these results raises further questions, same of
which can be explored by Ffurther camputer programming. To identify
a few for illustrative purposes only:

-—What's the distribution of annual income, by occupational
categories? '

——Are there differences in evaluation of college experiences, by
current activities of graduates?

--What's the "fulfillment" score on very important goals for each
graduate? Is the score related to programs? to grade point
average? :

Other questions may require interviews, surveys, or deliberation by
campus personnel:

~-Why are so many graduates re-enrolling at our campuses?

-—Why are students unemploved? Given the current job situation,
what can and should colleges do to aid these graduates to find
employment? Are there implications for curriculum review?

—--Are -here goals that graduates should have considered important in
greater proportions, given the purposes of the comunity colleges
and the atmosphere of the different campuses?
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(c) The analysis of these results has implications for campus
self-assessment. The data fram the Graduate Survey may be
useful in conducting program reviews and evaluating career
counseling and placement procedures. The analysis of goals
and expectations and their fulfillment should provide additional
understanding of ane group of clientele in the commumity colleges.

We hope that the sumary and analysis of results provide campuses with
useful information and challenging questions.
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APPENDIX A
THE UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

1975-1976 ALUMNI SURVEY
Aloha:

The University of Hawaii congratulates you on your recent completion of degree or certificate
requirements. Surely this has been an important step in your life and hopefully represents only the
first in a long 1ist of lifetime accomplishments for you. It was also an important event for the
University, for our primary purpose is to help you and others like you to prepare for what you want
to do. In order that we can better accomplish our purpose for future graduating classes, we need some
information. We hope that you will have time to fill out this short survey. Regardless of where you
are or what you may be doing, your answers are extremely important to us. These data will be reported
in the public media as they are analyzed.

Sincerely,

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. What type of degree or certificate did you receive from this campus in Summer 1975, Fall 7
or Spring 19762

1. [ ] Certificate 5. [ ] Master's Degree
2. [ ] Associate Arts 6. [ ] Professional Certificate (Ed.)
3. E Associate Sciences 7. E ] Ph.D., Ed.D., J.D., M.D.
4, Bachelor's Degree 8. Other:
2. In what major field? . j

3. Please list below any academic degrees or certificates which you received after Spring 1976.
(Do not include the one listed above.)

4. Please cneck each of the activities below in which you are currently engaged.
(Check as many as apply.)

1. [ ] Enrolled in school either part-time or full-time.

2. [ ] Employed, either part-time or full-time.

3. [ ] Raising a family, housewife, househusband.

4, [ ] In active military service.

5. [ ] Unemployed, looking for work.

6. [ ] Unemployed, not looking for work.

7. [ ] Other:

Information on your computer record: . PLEASE CORRECT BELOW IF INFORMATION HAS CHANGED
1D NUMBER - 171
NAME _
ADDRESS
ZIP CODE

TELEPHONE NUMBER
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ACADEMIC INFORMATION

PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS 5 THROUGH 9 ONLY IF YOU ARE ENROLLED IN SCHOOL.

Are you enrolled 1. E ] part-time
2. ] full-time

Which of the follow: .g schools are you presently attending?

1. [ ] UH Manoa 10. [ ] Windward Community College

2. J UH HILO - Hilo College 11. [ ] West Oahu College

3. 4 UH Hilo - Hawaii Community College 12. [ ] Other Hawaii College

4. [ 1 UH Hilo - College of Agriculture 13. [ ! Hawaii business or trade school
5. J Honolulu Community College 14. | ] Mainland business or trade school
6. [ ] Kapiolani Community College 15. [ ] Mainland college or university

7. [ ] Kauai Community College 16. [ ] Mainland two-year college

8. [ ] Leeward Community College 17. [ ] Foreign college or university

9. [ ] Maui Community College 18. [ ] Other:

Toward which degree or certificate are you currently working?

1. [ ] certificate

2. ] Associate Arts

3. [ % Associate Sciences
4, [ Bachelor's Degree

. [ ] Master's degree

[ ] Professional Certificate (Education)
. L } Ph.0., Ed.D., J.D., M.D.

[ ] other:

o~

In what major field?

EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION J

PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS 10 THROUGH 18 ONLY IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY EMPLOYED.

Are you employed full-time or part-time?

1. 0 ] Full-time , 2. [ ] Part-time 3. [ ] hore than one job

NOTE: Please answer the frllowing questions
concernziiy your PRIMARY job only.

What 's your occupation? (what do you DO? For example, truck driver, engineer, dental assistant,
manager, accountant, waitress, salesperson, etc.)

In which industry are you employed? (what does your employer do; for example, heavy construction,
hospital, education, etc.) PLEASE WRITE IN THE NAME OF THE COMPANY.

Who is your current employer? ‘

1. [ ] private industry (not tourist) 6. [ ] Federal goverrment (not military)
2. E ] Tourist industry 7 % Military

3. ] State government 8. [ Self-employed

4. E ] City or County government 9. [ ] other:

5. ] Non-profit organization



13.  Where are you mployed?
1. [ ] oahu 3. [ ] Molokai 4. [ ] Big Island (Mawaii) 7. [ ] Mainland U.S.
2. [ ] Maui 4. [ ] Lanai 5. [ ] Kauai 8. [ ] Foreign Country
or U.S.Possession

14. Do you consider this job to be the type of job in which you will make your career?
1. [ ] Yes, definitely wil 3. ] Probably will not
2. [ ] Probably will 4, ] Definitely will not

15. How relevant to this job was the content of your college courses?
1. [ ] Very relevant 3. [ ] Not very relevant
2. [ ] Somewhat relevant 4. [ ] My college training was noti at all
related to this job.

16. What are your current annual earnings from this Job?
1. E ] Less than $3,000 6. ] $15,000 to $19,999
2. ] $3,000 to $5,999 7. ] $20,000 to $24,999
3. [ ] $6,000 to $7,499 8. ] $25,000 to $29,999
4. [ ] $7,500 to $9,999 9. E } $30,000 or over
5. 1 $10,000 to $14,999 10 Don't know; varies too much

17.  How many of your college courses did you select according to how important they were to
your' career plans?
1. [ ] Almost all of my courses 3. [ JA few of m, courses
2. f ] Most of my courses 4. [ ] Almust none of my courses

GENERAL EVALUATION OF COLLEGE EXPERIENCE

A. Students approach a college education with certain expectations.
PLEASE CIRCLE HOW IMPORTANT EACH OF THE FOLLOWING WAS FOR YoOU.

EXTREMELY EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT UNIMPORTANY'
1. To get a degree or certificate . . . ., . . . ... .. . 5 4 3 2 1
2. To be educated for an occupation . . . . .. .. .... .. 5 4 3 2 1
.3. To meet people and inake friends . . . . . . . .. ... ... 5 4 3 2 1
4. To get a broad education in many fields . . . .. .. . 5 4 3 2 1
5. To learn from a few good teachers . . . . . .. .. .. 5 4 3 2 1
6. To learn to know myself and to cevelop self-confidence . 5 4 3 2 1
7. To meet the expectations of my family and friends . . . . . . 5 4 3 2 1
8. To gain practical experience in my field . . . e e 5 4 3 2 1
9. To prepare myself for further education . . . . . ... . .. 5 4 3 2 1
10. To learn for the pleasure of learning . . .- . . ... ... 5 4 3 2 1
11. To graduate from a quality school . . . . . .. .. ..... 5 4 3 z 1
NOW @O OVER THE LIST BELOW AND INDICATL WHETHER YOU FEEL THAT YOUR COLLEGE EDUCATION
HAS FULFILLED THOSE EXPECTATIONS.
EXPECTATION EXPECTATION
LARGELY : LARGELY
FULFILLED UNFULFILLED
1 To get a degree or certificate . . . . . ... ... ..... 5 4 3 2 1
2. To be educated for an occupation . ., . . . . . ., . ... ... 5 4 3 2 1
3. To meet people and make friends . . . . ... ... ..... 5 4 3 2 1
4. To get a broad education in many fields . ... . .. .. .. . 5 4 3 2 1
5. To learn from a few good teachers . . . . . .. .. . .... 5 4 3 2 1
6. To learn to know myself and to develop self-confidence 5 4 3 2 1
7. To meet the expectations of my family and friends . . . . . . 5 4q 3 » !
8. To gain practical experience inmy field . . .. . ... ... H 4 3 N ]
9. To prepare myself for further education . . . . . . .. ... 5 1 i z !
10. To learn for the pleasure of learning . . . . . . . . .. .. 5 4 i 2 !
n To graduate from a quality school . . . . . .. .. .. ... 5 4 3 2 i
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B. Students of .ave other expoectatlc v,
PLEASE INDICATE HOW IMP. MTANT EACH OF 'THE | JLLOWING WAS FOR YOU .

EXTREMELY COMPLETELY
IMPORTANT UNIMPORTANT
12. To be able to choose from a large curriculum
(a variety of courses) . . . . . LR -1 4 3 2 1
13. To have access to sporting equ1pment aul areas . . . . 4 4 4 . .. 5 4 3 2 1
14, To participate in decision- -making . .. ..., ... ..., 5 ] 3 2 1
15. To have access to medical services . . . e . 4 3 2 1
16. 7o have personal contact with instructo e e i e e e 5 ] 3 2 1
17. To encounter a variety of political anc awpoints ., . .. 5 4 3 2 1
18. To have access to efficient, low-cost ¢ lities . . . . 5 4 3 2 1
19. To have financial assistance (with part .-loyment, loans,
scholarships, etc.) . . e e e i e e . 5 4 3 2 1
20. To have access to job counse11ng/p1acement e e e e e it e e . 5 4 3 2 1
21. To have adequate library facilities . . . . . . .. .. .. ... 5 4 3 2 1
22. To lave 2 ~=sg to adequate, low-cost housing . . . . .. .. ... 5 4 3 2 1
23. To hev: 7 s to well-equipped laboratories and/or studios . .. 5 4 3 2 1
NOW 7i . “E LIST BELOW AND INDICATE WHETHER YOU FEEL THAT YOUR
COLLEGE tL4wnTION FULFILLED THOSE EXPECTATIONS.
EXPECTATION EXPECTATION
LARGELY LARGELY
_FULFILLED UNFULFILLED
12. To be able to choose from a large curriculum .
(a variety of courses) . . . o« o . .+ . e+ e e s e e w4 . 5 4 3 2 1
15. To have access to sporting equ1pment and areas e e i i e e e . 5 4 3 2 1
14. To participate in decision- mak1ng . 1 4 3 2 1
i5. To have access to medical services . . . . . .. ... ...... 5 4 3 2 1
15. To have personal contact with instructors . . . ... ... ... 5 4 3 2 1
17.  To encounter a variety of political and social viewpoints . . . . 5 4 3 2 1
8. To have access to efficient, low-cost eating facilities . . . . . 5 4 3 2 1

19. To have financial assistance (with part-time employment, loans,

scholarships, etc.) . s+ e 4 4 e 4 s . 4 4 . 5 4 3 2 1
20. To have access to job counse11ng/p1acement c e e e e i e e s e . 5 4 3 2 1
21. To have adequate library facilities . . . e e e e s i e e e e . 5 4 3 2 1
?2. To have access to adequate, low-cost hous1ng t e et e i e e e e . 5 4 3 2 1
23. To have access to well-equipped laboratories and/or studios . . . 5 4 3 2 1
C. What was the best feature your school offered its students? h J

D. What was the worst feature?

E. Any other suggestions or comments?

L]

THANK YOU AGAIN FOR YOUR KOKUA!
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